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DME
441.
BILLING FOR DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT (DME), ORTHOTIC/PROSTHETIC DEVICES, AND SURGICAL DRESSINGS

Section 4062 of P.L. 100-203, the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of l987 (OBRA) requires that payment for DME furnished under the Part A home health benefit and Part B DME, orthotic and prosthetic devices be made on the basis of a fee schedule for items provided January 1, 1989 and later with the exception of oxygen and oxygen equipment, which are paid on the basis of a fee schedule for items provided June 1, 1989 and later.  For inpatients with no entitlement to Part A, the fee schedule applies for prosthetics and orthotics.  HCPCS coding is required.  Deductible and coinsurance apply.  (See subsection C for application.)  The items are categorized into one of the following payment classes:
o
Prosthetic and orthotic devices;

o
Inexpensive or other routinely purchased DME;

o
Items requiring frequent and substantial servicing;

o
Certain customized items;

o
Capped rental items; or

o
Oxygen and oxygen equipment.

See subsection D for billing information for each payment class.

NOTE:
When an inpatient is not entitled to Part A, payment may not be made under Part B for DME or oxygen provided in your facility. (See §§235ff.)  Also, for outpatients using equipment or receiving oxygen in your facility and not taking the equipment or oxygen system home, the fee schedule does not apply.  Therefore, in this situation, you will be paid based upon reasonable cost by your intermediary.

Payment for supplies, other than drugs, that are necessary for the effective use of DME is made on the basis of a fee schedule.  (See subsection B for fee schedule information and subsection E.8 for information regarding billing and payment of supplies and drugs.) 

A new fee schedule has been established for surgical dressings effective with items furnished on or after January 1, 1994.  HCPCS coding is required.  Deductible and coinsurance apply.  This fee schedule applies to all surgical dressings except those applied incident to a physician's professional services, those furnished by an HHA, and those applied while a patient is being treated in your hospital outpatient department.  (See subsection O for detailed billing information.)
A.
Billing for DME, Prosthetic and Orthotic Devices.--Bill DME on Form HCFA-1500 to your DMERC except for claims for implanted DME which are billed on Form HCFA-1500 to your local carrier.  (See §400.3 for completion of Form HCFA-1500.)  If you do not have a supplier billing number from the National Supplier Clearinghouse (NSC), contact the NSC to secure one.  If your local carrier has issued you a provider number for billing physician services, you cannot use the same number when billing for DME.  Bill your intermediary for prosthetic/orthotic devices and surgical dressings on Form HCFA-1450.  Follow requirements for submission of Form HCFA-1450 in §425.


B.
Fee Schedule.--DMERCs establish base fee schedules for all DME, prosthetic/orthotic devices, and supplies (DMEPOS) except implanted DME and implanted prosthetic devices.  The base fee schedules for implanted items are established by the local carriers.  The HCFA Bureau of Data Management and Strategy (BDMS) calculates the regional fee schedules for prosthetics and orthotics, calculates the DMEPOS fee schedule ceilings and floors, and increases the DMEPOS fee schedules on an annual basis by the appropriate covered item update.  Depending upon the class location of an item, payment is based upon the applicable fee schedule class.  For local codes, or items billed under 
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miscellaneous (not otherwise classified codes), the DMERC, or local carrier for implanted items, provides information on the appropriate category and pricing.

Payment for transcutaneous electronic nerve stimulators (TENS) furnished on or after January 1, 1994 are reduced by 45 percent beyond the 15 percent reduction imposed April 1, 1990.  This reduction is reflected in the DME fee schedule.

C.
Application of Fee Schedule and Determining Payment and Patient Liability.--Your DMERC or local carrier is  responsible for applying the correct fee schedule for payment for DME. Your intermediary is responsible for applying the correct fee schedule for payment for prosthetic and orthotic devices and surgical dressings.
The DMERC local carrier or intermediary uses the following rules to determine your payment and patient liability for DME, prosthetics and orthotics, and surgical dressing:

1.
Payment.--To determine your Part B payment, the carrier or intermediary subtracts any unmet Part B deductible from the lower of the actual charge or the fee schedule amount for the item or service and multiplies the remainder by 80 percent.  This is the final payment.

2.
Patient Liability.--To determine patient liability (including nominal charge hospitals), subtract any unmet deductible from the actual charge and multiply the remainder by 20 percent.  The result plus the unmet deductible is the patient's liability.

D.
Payment Classes.--The following defines the different payment classes and indicates who to bill.

1.
Prosthetic and Orthotic Devices.--These items consist of all prosthetic and orthotic devices excluding  parenteral/enteral nutritional supplies and equipment and intraocular lenses.  Other than these exceptions, payment for prosthetic and orthotic devices is made on a lump-sum purchase basis using the lesser of the fee schedule amount or the actual charge.  (For prosthetic and orthotic devices not subject to the fee schedule, see information in the note below.)
Bill your intermediary for prosthetic and orthotic devices under revenue code 274 along with the appropriate HCPCS code representing the device.  When billing for maintenance and servicing of these items, use revenue code 274 along with one or more of the following HCPCS codes: L4205, L4210, L7500, L7510, or L7520.
NOTE:
HCPCS codes A4214, A4310 through A4330, A4338 through A4359, and A5102 through A5114 are excluded from the fee schedule when billed along with an ASC service.  Bill for these items as supplies under revenue code 272.  In addition, HCPCS codes A5119 through A5131 are also excluded from the fee schedule unless they are submitted with ostomy related ASC procedure codes 44340 through 44346, 44380, 44382, 44388 through 44392, or 50953 through 50961 as described in §440.C.2.e.  In all other circumstances, bill for these items under revenue code 274.

2.
Inexpensive or Other Routinely Purchased DME.--This is equipment with a purchase price not exceeding $l50, equipment which the Secretary determines is acquired by purchase at least 75 percent of the time, or equipment which is an accessory used in conjunction with a nebulizer, aspirator, or ventilators that are either continuous airway pressure devices or intermittent assist devices with continuous airway pressure devices.  Payment is either through rental or purchase, but the total rental amount for an item may not exceed the purchase fee schedule amount for the item. Payment is possible for maintaining and servicing of purchased equipment.  The rental fee includes service and maintenance.
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Effective for items and services furnished on or after January 1, 1991, Medicare DME does not include seat lift chairs.  Only the seat lift mechanism is defined under Medicare as DME.  Therefore, seat lift coverage is limited to the seat lift mechanism.  If you provide a seat lift chair to a beneficiary, your carrier only pays for the lift mechanism portion of the chair.  Some lift mechanisms are equipped with a seat that is considered an integral part of the lift mechanism.  Your carrier will not pay for chairs (HCPCS code E0620) furnished on or after January 1, 1991.  The appropriate HCPCS codes to bill for seat lift mechanisms are Q0078, Q0079, or Q0080 for items furnished January 1, 1991 through December 31, 1991.  For items furnished on or after January 1, 1992, the appropriate HCPCS codes are E0627, E0628, and E0629.

For TENS, a payment of 10 percent of the purchase price, i.e., 10 percent of the purchase fee schedule amount for the item less coinsurance and any applicable deductible is allowed for the first 2 months of usage for a 2 month trial period prior to purchase.  This permits an attending physician time to determine whether the purchase of a TENS is medically appropriate.  If so, the full purchase price is paid without an adjustment for the two monthly rental payments.  Bill your DMERC for TENS for the 2 month rental period and for the actual purchase.  The HCPCS codes for TENS are E0720 and E0730.  The HCPCS codes for TENS supplies are A4557, A4595, and E0731.   


Bill the DMERC or local carrier.


3.
Items Requiring Frequent and Substantial Servicing.--These are items such as IPPB machines and ventilators, excluding ventilators that are either continuous airway pressure devices or intermittent assist devices with continuous airway pressure devices.  In general, payment is on a monthly rental basis until the medical necessity ends. 


Payment is not made for equipment purchased June 1, 1989 and later.  See subsection K for instructions on how purchased claims are handled during the transition period.


Bill the DMERC.


4.
Certain Customized Items.--Due to their unique nature (custom fabrication, etc.), certain customized DME cannot be grouped together for profiling purposes.  Other than HCPCS codes E1220, K0008, K0013, and K0109, specific codes for items included in this category are not included in the HCPCS.  Code claims for customized items that do not have specific HCPCS codes as E1399 (miscellaneous DME).  This includes those circumstances where an item which has a HCPCS code is modified to the extent that neither the original terminology nor the terminology of another HCPCS code accurately describes the modified item.


Payment is made for these items by your DMERC in a lump-sum, based upon your DMERCS individual consideration of its estimate of the final cost for the item.  This is a final payment and not included in the cost report. Also, payment for maintenance and servicing may be made when a manufacturers' warranty no longer provides coverage.  Payment is made on a lump sum, based upon your DMERCs individual consideration for the item.
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5.
Capped Rental Items (Other Items of DME).--These are DME items not covered by the above categories.  For these items, payment is made on a rental basis not to exceed a period of 15 months of continuous use, or on a purchase option basis not to exceed a period of 13 months of continuous use, or on a purchase basis for some specified items.  (See subsection F for billing and payment considerations for continuous use and subsection E for special payment considerations for purchase of electric wheelchairs, for purchase options for rental items, and for replacement of capped rental items.)

Payment is not made for equipment purchased June 1, 1989 and later.  (See subsection K for purchase claims during the transition period.)

Bill the DMERC.
6.
Oxygen and Oxygen Equipment.--Payment is made on a monthly basis using a monthly payment amount which includes payment for all necessary oxygen and oxygen equipment. Payment is not made for the purchase of oxygen equipment.  (See subsection F for special billing requirements for oxygen claims and subsection L for additional information regarding payment of oxygen claims.)


Bill the DMERC.
NOTE:
For the above classes except "Items Requiring Frequent and Substantial Servicing," "Oxygen," and "Capped Rental Items," (where the beneficiary elects not to purchase), payment for reasonable and necessary maintenance and servicing is made for purchased equipment.  Payment cannot be made for maintenance and servicing if the beneficiary rents the equipment since maintenance and servicing are included in the rental payments. (See subsection F for maintenance and servicing of capped rental items after rental payments end.)

Bill for maintenance and servicing of prosthetic and orthotic devices to your intermediary under revenue code 274 along with one of the following HCPCS codes: L4205, L4210, L7500, L7510, or L7520.  Contact the DMERC for appropriate HCPCS codes when billing for maintenance and servicing of DME.  The billed amount is paid if reasonable.

E.
Special Payment Considerations.--Your DMERC or intermediary considers the following issues when processing claims:

1.
Special DME Requirements.--The DMERC pays for equipment listed in the category “Needs Prescription Before Delivery” only when the supplier has a written order in hand prior to delivery.  If the written order is not in hand prior to delivery, payment cannot be made for the item even if a written order is subsequently furnished.  If a similar item is subsequently provided by an unrelated supplier who has a written order in hand prior to delivery, payment may be made. 

The following HCPCS codes identify DME items that require a prescription before delivery:


A4640
E0176
E0177
E0178
E0179
E0180

E0181
E0182
E0184
E0185
E0186
E0187

E0191
E0192
E0193
E0194
E0196
E0197

E0198
E0199
E0277
E0627
E0628
E0629

E0720
E0730
E0731
E1230
K0413
K0414
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2.
TENS.--To permit an attending physician time to determine whether the purchase of a TENS is medically appropriate for a patient, the carrier pays 10 percent of the purchase price of the item less coinsurance and any applicable deductible for 2 months prior to purchase.

3.
Maintenance and Servicing.--The carrier or intermediary pays the reasonable and necessary charges for maintenance and servicing of purchased equipment.  These include only charges made for parts and labor that are not otherwise covered under a manufacturer's or supplier's warranty.  The carrier or intermediary pays in a lump-sum, based upon individual consideration for that item.  Payment is not made for maintenance and servicing of rented equipment other than the maintenance and servicing fee established for capped rental items.

4.
Purchase Option for Electric Wheelchairs.--Effective May 1, 1991, give beneficiaries entitled to electric wheelchairs the option of purchasing them at the time you furnish the item.  Your carrier makes no rental payment for the first month for electric wheelchairs until you notify them that you have given the beneficiary the option of either purchasing or renting.  Furnish information contained in Exhibit I to beneficiaries to help them make a rent/purchase decision.  Your carrier will provide copies of Exhibit I to you.  Payment will be made on a lump-sum fee schedule purchase basis if the beneficiary chooses the purchase option. The purchase fee schedule amounts for electric wheelchairs are equal to the capped rental fee schedule amounts multiplied by 10.  Should the beneficiary decline to purchase the electric wheelchair, your carrier will continue to make rental payments.  Notify your carrier of a beneficiary's decision by reporting HCPCS modifiers as described in subsection E6.  It is not necessary to submit documentation signed by the beneficiary that he/she has been offered the rent/purchase option.  However, maintain such documentation in your files for audit purposes and to support the HCPCS modifier reported on the claim.

5.
Purchase Option For Rental Items (Including Electric Wheelchairs).--Effective May 1, 1991, give beneficiaries the option of converting their rental equipment to purchased equipment during their 10th continuous rental month.  Your carrier makes no further rental payments after the 11th rental month for capped rental items (including electric wheelchairs) until you notify them that you have contacted the beneficiary and furnished him/her with the option of either purchase or continued rental.  Furnish information in Exhibit II to beneficiaries to help them make a rent/purchase decision.  Your carrier will provide copies of Exhibit II to you.  Beneficiaries have one month from the date they are notified by you to accept this option.  

Should the beneficiary decline the purchase option, or fail to respond to it, your carrier continues to make rental payments.  Should the beneficiary accept the purchase option, your carrier continues making rental payments until a total of 13 continuous rental months have been paid.  Your carrier does not make any additional rental payments beyond the 13th rental month.  On the first day after 13 continuous rental months have been paid, you or the supplier must transfer the title to the equipment to the beneficiary.  Notify your carrier of a beneficiary's decision by reporting HCPCS modifiers as described in subsection E6.  It is not necessary to submit documentation signed by the beneficiary that he/she has been offered the rent/purchase option.  However, maintain such documentation in your files for audit purposes and to support the HCPCS modifier reported on the claim.

6.
HCPCS Modifiers.--Report one of the following HCPCS modifiers (for services January 1, 1991 through December 31, 1991) to notify your carrier of the beneficiary's decision resulting from the rent/purchase options for DME:

o
QR - The beneficiary has been informed of the purchase and rental options and has elected to rent the item;

o
QP - The beneficiary has been informed of the purchase and rental options and has elected to purchase the item; or
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o
QA - The beneficiary has been informed of the purchase and rental options and after 30 days has not informed the supplier of his/her decision.  

For services furnished on or after January 1, 1992, report modifier BR in place of QR, BP in place of QP, and BU in place of QA.  Notify your carrier of the beneficiary's decision on the first claim for an electric wheelchair using modifiers QR or QP prior to January 1, 1991 or modifier BR or BP on or after January 1, 1992.  During the 11th or 12th month for all capped rental items, use any of the modifiers listed above depending on when services were received.

7.
Replacement.--Effective May 1, 1991, if an item of equipment has been in continuous use by the patient, on either a rental or purchase basis, for the equipment's useful lifetime or the item is lost or irreparably damaged, the patient may elect to obtain a new piece of equipment.  Your DMERC determines the reasonable useful lifetime for the item, but in no case can it be less than 5 years.  Computation of the useful lifetime is based on when the equipment is delivered to the beneficiary, not the age of the equipment.  Should the patient elect to obtain a new piece of equipment, payment is made on a rental or purchase basis or on a lump-sum purchase basis for capped rental equipment if a purchase option agreement had been entered into.  

Payment is not made for purchase or replacement cost of "Items Requiring Frequent and Substantial Servicing" or "Oxygen" equipment.
8.
Reporting and Payment of Supplies and Drugs Related to the Effective Use of DME.--Bill your DMERC or local carrier for supplies, including drugs, that are necessary for the effective use of DME.   Payment for supplies other than drugs is made on the basis of the DMEPOS fee schedule.  Payment is based on 80 percent of the lower of the actual charge or the fee schedule amount.  Payment for drugs that are necessary for the effective use of non-implanted DME is made on the basis of DMERC pricing.  Payment for drugs that are necessary for the effective use of implanted DME (HCPCS codes E0751, E0753, E0782, and E0783) is made on the basis of local carrier pricing.  Payment is based on 80 percent of the lower of the actual charge or the DMERC or local carrier price for the drug.


9.
Payment for Continuous Passive Motion (CPM) Devices.--CPM devices (HCPCS code E0935) are covered as DME.  Section 60-9 of the Coverage Issues Manual (CIM) provides the following guidelines:


Continuous passive motion devices are covered for patients who have received a total knee 

replacement.  To qualify for coverage, use of the device must commence within 2 days 


following surgery.  In addition, coverage is limited to that portion of the 3 week period 


following surgery during which the device is used in the patient’s home. 


Payment is made for each day that the device is used in the patient’s home.  Payment is not made for the device when the device is not used in the patient’s home or once the 21 day period has elapsed. Since it is possible for a patient to receive CPM services in their home on the date that they are discharged from the hospital, this date is counted as a covered CPM service.
F.
Billing and Payment Considerations for Maintenance and Servicing and for Continuous Use.--Consider the following issues:

1.
Payment During a Period of Continuous Use.--For capped rental items, payment may not exceed a period of continuous use of longer than 15 months.  Neither a change in address nor a change in suppliers will extend the 15-month period.  After 15 months of rental have been paid, continue to provide the item without charge, other than for maintenance and servicing fees until medical necessity ends or Medicare coverage ceases.  For this purpose, unless there is a break in need for at least 60 days, medical necessity is presumed to continue.
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A period of continuous use allows for temporary interruptions in the use of equipment. Interruptions may last up to 60 consecutive days plus the days remaining in the rental month (this does not mean calendar month, but the 30-day rental period) in which use ceases, regardless of the reason the interruption occurs.  Thus, if the interruption is less than 60 consecutive days plus the days remaining in the rental month in which use ceases, do not begin a new 15-month rental period.  Also, when an interruption continues beyond the end of the rental month in which the use ceases, payment is not made for additional rental until use of the item resumes.  Establish a new date of service when use resumes. Unpaid months of interruption are not counted toward the 15-month limit.

If, however, the interruption is greater than 60 consecutive days (plus the days remaining in the rental month in which need ceases), and you submit a new prescription, new medical necessity documentation, and statement describing the reason for the interruption which shows that medical necessity in the prior episode ended, a new 15-month period begins.  If you do not submit this documentation, a new 15-month period does not begin.

If the beneficiary changes equipment to different, but similar equipment, the carrier reviews the claim to determine whether the beneficiary's medical needs have substantially changed and the new equipment is necessary.  If so, a new 15-month period begins. Otherwise, the current 15-month limit continues.

If the new configuration is a modification of existing equipment through the addition of medically necessary features (for example, a special purpose back is added to a wheelchair), the 15-month rental period continues for the original equipment and a new 15-month rental period begins for the added equipment.

For purposes of computing the 15-month period for capped rental items, the carrier begins counting the first month that the beneficiary continuously rented the equipment.  For example, if the beneficiary began renting the equipment in July 1988, the rental month which begins in January 1989 is counted as the beneficiary's 7th month of rental. 

If the beneficiary has reached on a date of service prior to January 1989 the purchase price limitation on a rental claim, the carrier does not make any further rental payments. However, for capped rental items previously rented that have reached the purchase cap under the rent/purchase rules, claims for maintenance and servicing fees effective July 1, 1989 are paid.

2.
Maintenance and Servicing.--Bill for the maintenance and servicing by adding the modifier MS to the HCPCS code representing capped rental equipment.  Payment is made for the reasonable and necessary charges for maintenance and servicing of purchased equipment if the beneficiary elects to purchase the equipment on or after May 1, 1991 in the following classes:  "Inexpensive or Other Routinely Purchased Items," "Certain Customized Items," "Prosthetic and Orthotic Devices," and "Capped Rental Items."  Payment is not made for maintenance and servicing of "Items That Require Frequent and Substantial Servicing" that were purchased on or after January 1, 1989 or for "Oxygen" equipment that was purchased on or after, June 1, 1989.  (For capped rental items, see below.)  Contact the carrier for codes to use.  Reasonable and necessary charges include only those made for parts and labor that are not otherwise covered under a manufacturer's or supplier's warranty.  Payment is made in a lump-sum, based upon individual consideration for the item.  Payment is not made for maintenance and servicing of rented equipment other than the maintenance and servicing fee established for capped rental items.

For capped rental items which have reached the 15-month rental cap, the carrier pays claims for maintenance and servicing fees after 6 months have passed from the end of the final paid rental month or after the end of the period the item is no longer covered under the supplier's or manufacturer's warranty, whichever is later.  For example:

Rev. 719
4-400.1

07-97
BILLING PROCEDURES
441 (Cont.)

o
Date service begins:




1/5/88

o
15-month rental period ends:



4/4/89

(1/5/88 + 15 months)

o
6-month period when no payment is

made (4/5/89 + 6 months):



4/5/89 - 10/4/89

o
Date maintenance and servicing 

payment may begin:




10/5/89

o
Payment covers all maintenance

and servicing through (10/5/89

+ 6 months):






4/4/90

For capped rental DME, the maintenance and servicing fee is paid only once every 6 months.

G.
Special Requirements for Billing Oxygen Claims.--Fee schedule payments for oxygen and oxygen equipment are all inclusive and represent a monthly rental payment allowance to a beneficiary.  Accordingly, bill the carrier on a monthly basis for the oxygen equipment and contents furnished, if applicable.  The carrier pays an additional fee for portable add on equipment under the situations indicated in subsection H.

The monthly payment amount for stationary oxygen is subject to adjustment depending on the amount of oxygen prescribed in liters per minute (LPM) and whether or not portable oxygen or a conserving device is also used.  To receive the applicable payment adjustment, bills must indicate the appropriate HCPCS modifier as follows:

o
If the prescribed amount of oxygen is less than 1 LPM, the modifier is QE.  The monthly payment amount for stationary oxygen is reduced by 50 percent.

o
If the prescribed amount of oxygen is greater than 4 LPM, the modifier is QG.  The monthly payment amount for stationary oxygen is increased by 50 percent.  The carrier conducts a pre-payment medical review.

o
If the prescribed amount of oxygen exceeds 4 LPM and portable oxygen is prescribed, the modifier is QF.  The monthly payment for stationary oxygen is increased by the higher of 50 percent of the monthly stationary oxygen payment amount or the fee schedule amount for the portable oxygen add-on.  The carrier conducts a pre-payment medical review.

o
If a conserving device is used with an oxygen delivery system, the modifier is QH. No payment adjustment is made.  Separate reporting is necessary for statistical and analysis purposes.
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You may submit monthly bills as of the first rental service date in the case of initial rentals of an oxygen system or no sooner than 30 days after the prior rental month's service date in the case of an established oxygen patient.

When submitting an initial claim for rental of a gas or liquid delivery system, units of oxygen contents furnished for the first month need not be included and the monthly payment amount should be allowed.  However, for dates of service subsequent to the initial rental month, you should indicate actual content usage for the month being billed or, if billed prospectively, the actual content usage during the previous 30 days.  Payment for other than the initial rental month is the lower of the billed equipment and content charges or the monthly payment amount.

For stationary gaseous system contents, multiples of 50 cubic feet, rounded up, should be indicated.  For example, if 73 cubic feet of oxygen is provided, the unit entry "02" should be made.  For stationary liquid systems, units furnished should be specified in multiples of 10 pounds of liquid contents delivered, rounded up to the nearest 10 pound increment.  For example, if 63 pounds of liquid oxygen were actually delivered during the preceding 30 day period, the unit entry "07" should be made.  For units of portable contents only (i.e., no stationary gas or liquid system used) round up to the nearest five cubic feet or one liquid pound, respectively.

H.
Oxygen Equipment and Contents Billing Chart.--The following chart indicates what oxygen fee schedule component is billable/payable under various transaction scenarios.

1.
Situations: Beneficiary Uses a Stationary System Only
a.
Rental Cases
Type 
Stationary
Oxygen

Portable


of 
Monthly
Content
Portable
Contents


System
Payment
Fee
Add-On
Fee


Concentrator
Yes
No
No
No


E1377

E1378

E1379

E1380

E1381

E1382

E1383

E1384

E1385
E1400

E1401

E1402

E1403

E1404

E1405

E1406
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Type 
Stationary
Oxygen

Portable


of 
Monthly
Content
Portable
Contents


System
Payment
Fee
Add-On
Fee


Gaseous
Yes
No
No
No


E0424

Liquid
Yes
No
No
No


E0439


b.
Purchase Cases
Concentrator
No
No
No
No


Gaseous
No
Yes
No
No


E0441

Liquid
No
Yes
No
No


E0442

2.
Situation:  Beneficiary Uses Both a Stationary and Portable System
a.
Rents Stationary/Rents Portable
Type 
Stationary
Oxygen

Portable


of 
Monthly
Content
Portable
Contents


System
Payment
Fee
Add-On
Fee


Concentrator
Yes
No
Yes
No


E1377

E0430

E1378

E0435

E1379

E1380

E1381

E1382

E1383

E1384

E1385
E1400

E1401

E1402

E1403

E1404

E1405

E1406

Gaseous
Yes
No
Yes 
No

E0424

E0430

Liquid
Yes
No
Yes
No


E0439

E0434
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b.
Rents Stationary/Owns Portable
Type 
Stationary
Oxygen

Portable


of 
Monthly
Content
Portable
Contents


System
Payment
Fee
Add-On
Fee


Concentrator
Yes
No
No
No


E1377

E1378

E1379

E1380

E1381

E1382

E1383

E1384

E1385
E1400

E1401

E1402

E1403

E1404

E1405

E1406

Gaseous
Yes
No
No
No


E0424



Liquid
Yes
No
No 
No


E0439



c.
Owns Stationary/Owns Portable
Concentrator
No
No
No
Yes


E0443

E0444
Gaseous
No
Yes
No
No


E0441

Liquid
No
Yes
No
No


E0442



d.
Owns Stationary/Rents Portable
Concentrator
No
No
Yes
Yes


E0431
E0443

E0434
E0444
Gaseous
No
Yes
Yes
No


E0441
E0431

Liquid
No
Yes
Yes
No


E0442
E0434
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3.
Situation:  Beneficiary Uses a Portable System Only
a.
Rents Portable System
Type 
Stationary
Oxygen

Portable


of 
Monthly
Content
Portable
Contents


System
Payment
Fee
Add-On
Fee
Gaseous
No
No
Yes
Yes

E0431
E0443

Liquid
No
No
Yes
Yes

E0434
E0444

b.
Owns Portable System
Gaseous
No
No
No
Yes

E0443

Liquid
No
No
No
Yes

E0444

The carrier considers the following when processing oxygen claims:

o
Whenever both the 4 LPM volume adjustment and the portable add-on apply, it pays only the higher of the two;

o
The codes for portable add-on were assigned using the assumption that the portable and the stationary systems were the same type (e.g., both liquid oxygen);

o
It does not make additional payments for either stationary or portable contents whenever a stationary system is rented.  The monthly oxygen payment amount already includes payment for all required contents;

o
It does not make payment for oxygen systems purchased on or after June 1, 1989. However, payment is made for contents used with a purchased system;

o
The portable content fee is never payable in addition to the stationary content fee which already includes portable content payment; and

o
Replacement items for use with purchased oxygen systems are only payable if the system was purchased prior to June 1, 1989, with dates of service June 1, 1989 or later.

Rev. 719
4-405

441 (Cont.)
BILLING PROCEDURES
07-97

I.
Reporting Units of Service.--Report under FL 46 "Units of Service" on the HCFA-1450, the number of items billed to your intermediary for orthotics and prosthetics.

J.
Coordination With Intermediaries, DMERCS, and Local Carriers.--There may be DME items,  prosthetic and orthotic devices, or surgical dressings for which you bill that are not included in the fee schedule.  When fee schedule rates are not available for a particular item (HCPCS code), your intermediary, DMERC, or local carrier will establish a fee based on individual consideration.

K.
Purchase of Items Requiring Frequent and Substantial Servicing or Capped Rental Items.--The following transition rules apply:

1.
Purchase Prior to January 1, 1989.--If a beneficiary purchased an item of equipment in either class prior to January 1, 1989, payment is made by your intermediary based upon reasonable cost.  Payment is made for the reasonable and necessary charges for maintenance and servicing.  If the item of equipment needs to be replaced on or after June 1, 1989, payment is made upon a rental basis by the carrier based upon the fee schedule.

2.
Purchase on or After June 1, 1989.--If beneficiary purchased an item of equipment that requires frequent and substantial servicing on or after June 1, 1989, the carrier will not pay.  Also, payment is not made for maintenance and servicing or for replacement of items in either class purchased on or after June 1, 1989.

If a beneficiary purchased an item of equipment in the capped rental category between June 1, 1989 and April 30, 1991, the carrier will not pay.  Also, payment is not made for maintenance and servicing.  However, see subsection E for payment of purchase options after April 30, 1991 and for payment of replacement items purchased between June 1, 1989 and April 30, 1991.

3.
Purchase Between January 1, 1989 and June 1, 1989.--If a beneficiary purchased an item of equipment in either class after January 1, 1989 but before June 1, 1989, the carrier will pay monthly installments equivalent to the rental fee schedule amounts until the medical necessity ends, the purchase price fee schedule calculated under prior instructions is reached, or the purchase charge is reached, whichever occurs first.  Payment will be made for the reasonable and necessary charges for maintenance and servicing.  If the item of equipment needs to be replaced on or after June 1, 1989, payment is made on a rental basis.  Payment may be made for purchase even if the purchase was preceded by a period of rental.  However, total payments for rental plus purchase of capped rental items may not exceed the amount that would have been paid had the equipment been continuously rented for 15 months.  Therefore, if a purchase occurs during a period of continuous use after 15 months of rentals have been paid, no payment is made other than the reasonable and necessary charges for servicing.
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L.
Purchase of Oxygen Equipment.--The following rules apply:

1.
Purchase Prior to June 1, 1989.--If a beneficiary purchased stationary or portable oxygen equipment prior to June 1, 1989, payment is made by your intermediary based upon the reasonable cost of the equipment.  Payment will be made for the reasonable and necessary charges for maintenance and servicing.  If the item of equipment needs to be replaced on or after June 1, 1989, payment is made on a rental basis by the carrier.

2.
Purchase On or After June 1, 1989.--If a beneficiary purchased stationary or portable oxygen equipment on or after June 1, 1989, the carrier will not pay for it.  However, payment is made for the contents.  Also, payment is not made for maintenance and servicing or for replacement of oxygen equipment purchased on or after June 1, 1989.

M.
Bill Types Subject to the Fee Schedule.--Bill types subject to the DME and orthotic/prosthetic fee schedule include:

Bill Type/Definition

Orthotics/Prosthetics
 DME/Oxygen
12X (HOSPITAL INPATIENT)
Subject to fee
Not covered.

  

Part B


schedule
Therefore, not subject to fee schedule.

13X (HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT)
Subject to fee schedule
Subject to fee schedule.

*83X (ASC)



Subject to fee schedule
Subject to fee schedule.

*
HCPCS codes A4214, A4310 through A4330, A4338 through A4359, and A5102 through A5114 are excluded from the fee schedule when billed with an ASC service under this bill type. In addition, HCPCS codes A5119 through A5131 can be excluded or included in the fee schedule depending on the procedure in which they are associated. (See §440C2e.)

Bill your intermediary for prosthetics/orthotics and your DMERC for DME/oxygen.

N.
Purchase Options for Capped Rental Items.--The following provides transitional instructions for purchases of capped rental items:

1.
Electric Wheelchairs.--If a beneficiary purchased an electric wheelchair prior to May 1, 1991, your carrier pays for the wheelchair as a routinely purchased item.  If the beneficiary elects to rent an electric wheelchair prior to May 1, 1991, your carrier pays the rental fee schedule amount not to exceed the purchase price.  If, on May 1, 1991, the purchase price has not been reached, your carrier converts the monthly fee schedule amount from routinely purchased to capped rental.  As such, each month's rental before and after conversion is counted toward the 10-month purchase option and the 15-month rental cap as described in subsection E.
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2.
All Other Capped Rental Items.--If a beneficiary purchased a capped rental item prior to May 1, 1991, your carrier does not make payment.  If the beneficiary rented a capped rental item prior to May 1, 1991, your carrier pays the rental fee schedule amount not to exceed the 15-month rental cap.  Each month's rental is counted toward the 10-month purchase option and the 15-month rental cap as described in subsection E.  (See subsection K for a description of how these items are paid between January 1, 1989 and June 1, 1989.)

O.
Billing For Surgical Dressings.--Bill for surgical dressings under bill type 12X, 13X, or 85X (only for rural primary care hospitals (RPCHs) selecting a cost reimbursement method of payment), as applicable.  (See subsection P for billing of surgical dressings furnished on or after February 1, 1997.)  

A separate revenue code 623 "Surgical Dressings" has been approved by the National Uniform Billing Committee for purposes of billing surgical dressings effective for items furnished on or after January 1, 1995.  For items furnished prior to January 1, 1995, bill for surgical dressings utilizing revenue code 274.

If you supply surgical dressings for your patients, bill your intermediary.

As a result of an expansion to Medicare coverage of surgical dressings, a number of Level II HCPCS codes have been established for billing for surgical dressings.  These codes and their related prices have been previously provided to your intermediary.  Your intermediary makes payment based on the surgical dressing fee schedule for all claims with dates of service on or after March 30, 1994. (See §§228.3 - 228.5 for coverage criteria.)

There are fourteen Level II HCPCS codes for which fees have not yet been established.  Your intermediary pays these codes under individual consideration.  They are as follows:

A6198
Alginate dressing, wound cover, pad size more than 48 sq. in., each dressing;

A6205
Composite dressing, pad size more than 48 sq. in., with any size adhesive border, each dressing;

A6206
Contact layer, 16 sq. in., or less, each dressing;

A6208
Contact layer, more than 48 sq. in., each dressing;

A6213
Foam dressing, wound cover, pad size more than 16 but less than or equal to 48 sq. in., with any size adhesive border, each dressing;

A6215
Foam dressing, wound filler, per gram;

A6218
Gauze, non-impregnated, pad size more than 48 sq. in., without adhesive border, each dressing;

A6221
Gauze, non-impregnated, pad size more than 48 sq. in., with any size adhesive border, each dressing;
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A6228
Gauze, impregnated, water or normal saline, pad size 16 sq. in. or less, without adhesive border, each dressing;

A6230
Gauze, impregnated, water or normal saline, pad size more than 48 sq. in., without adhesive border, each dressing;

A6239
Hydrocolloid dressing, wound cover, pad size more than 48 sq. in., with any size adhesive border, each dressing;

A6256
Specialty absorptive dressing, wound cover, pad size more than 48 sq. in., with any size adhesive border, each dressing;

A6261
Wound filler, not elsewhere classified, gel/paste, per fluid ounce; and

A6262
Wound filler, not elsewhere classified, dry form, per gram.

Your intermediary will contact their DMERC for a fee allowance when pricing these codes.

P.
Billing and Payment for Surgical Dressings Furnished On or After March 1, 1997.--Payment will be made for surgical dressings applied in your outpatient department on a reasonable cost basis rather than under the surgical dressing fee schedule methodology.  Therefore, bill your intermediary for surgical dressings applied while treating patients in your outpatient department under revenue code 272 "Sterile Supply".  However, if the dressing is furnished as part of a radiology or other diagnostic procedure, bill under revenue code 621 “Supplies Incident to Radiology” or 622 “Supplies Incident to Other Diagnostic Services”.  For surgical dressings applied as part of an ASC procedure, radiology, or other diagnostic procedure, payment is made on a reasonable cost basis subject to the blended payment methodology.

NOTE:
HCPCS coding is not required when reporting surgical dressings under revenue code 272 “Sterile Supply”.

If you are providing dressings to your outpatients to take home, bill your intermediary under revenue code 623 "Surgical Dressings" along with the applicable surgical dressing HCPCS code.  In this situation, payment will be made under the surgical dressing fee schedule.  (See subsection O for additional instructions for billing under the surgical dressing benefit.)
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Exhibit I


HOW MEDICARE PAYS FOR ELECTRIC WHEELCHAIRS

If you need an electric wheelchair prescribed by your doctor, you may already know that Medicare can help pay for it.  Medicare requires (specify name of supplier) to give you the option of either renting or purchasing it.  If you decide that purchase is more economical, for example, because you will need the electric wheelchair for a long time, Medicare will pay 80 percent of the purchase price in a lump sum amount.  You will be responsible for the 20 percent coinsurance amount.  However, you must elect to purchase the electric wheelchair at the time your medical equipment supplier furnishes you the item.  If you elect to rent the electric wheelchair, you will be given the option of purchasing it during your 10th rental month.


If you continue to rent the electric wheelchair for 10 months, Medicare requires (specify name of supplier) to give you the option of converting your rental agreement to a purchase agreement.  This means that if you accept this option, you would own the medical equipment.  Should you accept the purchase option, Medicare will continue making rental payments for your equipment for 3 additional rental months.  You will be responsible for the 20 percent coinsurance amounts.  After making these additional rental payments, title to the equipment will be transferred to you.  You have until (specify the date one month from the date the supplier notifies the patient of this option) to elect the purchase option.  If you decide not to elect the purchase option, Medicare will continue making rental payments for an additional 5 rental months.  After a total of 15 rental months have been paid, title to the equipment remains with the medical equipment supplier; however, the supplier may not charge you any additional rental amounts.


In making your decision to rent or purchase the equipment, you should know that for purchased equipment, you will be responsible for 20 percent of the service charge each time your equipment is actually serviced.  However, for equipment that is rented for 15 months, your responsibility for such service is limited to 20 percent coinsurance on a maintenance and servicing fee payable twice per year whether or not the equipment is actually serviced.
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Exhibit II


THE RENT/PURCHASE OPTION  

You have been renting your (specify the items of equipment) for 10 continuous rental months.  Medicare requires (specify name or supplier) to give you the option of converting your rental agreement to a purchase agreement.  This means that if you accept this option, you would own the medical equipment.  Should you accept the purchase option, Medicare will continue making rental payments for your equipment for 3 additional rental months.  You will be responsible for the 20 percent coinsurance amounts.  After making these additional rental payments, title to the equipment will be transferred to you.  You have until (specify the date one month from the date the supplier notifies the patient of this option) to elect the purchase option.  If you decide not to elect the purchase option, Medicare will continue making rental payments for an additional 5 rental months.  You will be responsible for the 20 percent coinsurance amounts.  After a total of 15 rental months have been paid, title to the equipment remains with the medical equipment supplier; however, the supplier may not charge you any additional rental amounts.


In making your decision to rent or purchase the equipment, you should know that for purchased equipment, you will be responsible for 20 percent of the service charge each time your equipment is actually serviced.  However, for equipment that is rented for 15 months, your responsibility for such service is limited to 20 percent coinsurance on a maintenance and servicing fee payable twice per year whether or not the equipment is actually serviced.
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442.
HCFA COMMON PROCEDURE CODING SYSTEM (HCPCS)

HCPCS is based upon the American Medical Association's (AMA) Physicians' Current Procedural Terminology, Fourth Edition (CPT-4).  It includes three levels of codes and modifiers.  HCFA monitors the system to ensure uniformity. Level I contains only the AMA's CPT-4 codes.  This level consists of all numeric codes.  The second level contains the codes for physician and nonphysician services which are not included in CPT-4, e.g., ambulance, DME, orthotics and prosthetics.  These are alpha-numeric codes maintained jointly by HCFA, the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association (BCBSA), and the Health Insurance Association of America (HIAA).  Level III (local assignment) contains the codes for services needed by individual contractors or State agencies to process Medicare and Medicaid claims.  They are used for services which are not contained in either other level.  The local codes are also alpha-numeric, but are restricted to the series beginning with W, X, Y, and Z.

There are certain HCPCS codes that are not used by Medicare.  If you report them on a claim with other services which are covered, your intermediary will deny the line item as non-covered.  They will attach the appropriate ANSI code for the denial to their RA and to the crossover record sent to any subsequent payer.  Do not RTP the claim unless you have failed to also include parallel codes. If so, they will notify you to submit the correct codes to Medicare in order to obtain payment.  Usually, the codes not used by Medicare are Level I codes and Medicare makes payment using Level II codes instead.

Level I (CPT-4) codes/modifiers can be purchased in hardcopy form or a tape/cartridge from:

American Medical Association

P.O. Box 7046

Dover, DE 19903-7046

Telephone 1-800-621-8335

Level II (non-CPT-4) codes/modifiers can be purchased in hardcopy form from:

Superintendent of Documents

P.O. Box 371954

Pittsburgh, PA 15250-7954

Telephone (202) 512-1800

Fax: (202) 512-2250

Level II codes/modifiers are also available on computer tape from the National Technical Information Services (NTIS).  Their address is:

National Technical Information Service

5285 Port Royal Road

Springfield, VA 22161

Sales Desk:
(703) 487-4650, Subscriptions: (703) 487-4630, TDD (hearing 



impaired only):(703) 487-4639, RUSH Service (available for an additional fee):  

1-800-553-NTIS, Fax:  (703) 321-8547, and E-Mail: orders@ntis.fedworld.gov

442.1
Use and Maintenance of  CPT-4 in HCPCS.--The text contains over seven thousand service codes, plus titles and modifiers.  The AMA entered into an agreement with HCFA which states:
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o
The AMA permits HCFA, its agents, and other entities participating in programs administered by HCFA, and the health care field in general, to use CPT-4 codes and terminology in HCPCS;

o
HCFA shall adopt and use CPT-4 in connection with HCPCS for reporting services under Medicare and Medicaid;

o
HCFA agrees to include a statement in HCPCS that participants are authorized to use the copies of CPT-4 material in HCPCS only for purposes directly related to participating in HCFA programs and that permission for any other use must be obtained from the AMA;

o
HCPCS shall be prepared in format(s) approved in writing by the AMA which include(s) appropriate notice(s) to indicate that CPT-4 is copyrighted material of the AMA.  You may publish, edit, and abridge CPT-4 terminology for Medicare use within your own hospital.  You are not allowed to publish, edit, or abridge versions of CPT-4 for distribution outside of your hospital.  This would violate copyright laws.  You may print the codes and approved narrative descriptions for internal processing purposes in billing or in development requests relating to individual Medicare or Medicaid claims;

o
Both AMA and HCFA will encourage health insurance organizations to adopt CPT-4 for the reporting of services to achieve the widest possible acceptance of the system and the uniformity of services reporting consistent therewith;

o
The AMA recognizes that HCFA and other users of CPT-4 may not provide payment under their programs for certain procedures identified in CPT-4.  Accordingly, HCFA and other health insurance organizations may independently establish policies and procedures governing the manner in which the codes are used within their operations; and

o
The AMA Editorial Panel has the sole responsibility to revise, update, or modify CPT-4 codes. 

The AMA updates and republishes CPT-4 annually and provides HCFA with the updated data.  HCFA updates the alpha-numeric (Level II) portion of HCPCS and incorporates the updated AMA material to create the HCPCS file.  The file is duplicated and distributed to Medicare contractors and State agencies.  Your intermediary furnishes you with Level II of the codes as appropriate, or you may purchase them.

442.2
Addition, Deletion and Change of Local Codes.--Under the hospital outpatient prospective payment system, payment is made based on HCPCS coding.  As a result, requests for local codes are not accepted by your intermediary for services paid under this system since there is no mechanism for pricing local codes.  For any procedure not covered under the hospital outpatient prospective payment system, furnish your intermediary with the procedure’s full description, projected volume, and charge.  Your intermediary assigns a local code and coordinates its use.

442.3
Use and Acceptance of HCPCS.--Use the CPT-4 portion of HCPCS for ambulatory surgical procedures and clinical diagnostic lab services.  Use HCPCS codes for coding DME when you bill electronically.

HCPCS is updated annually to reflect changes in the practice of medicine and provision of health care.  HCFA provides a file containing the updated HCPCS codes to contractors and Medicaid State agencies 90 days in advance of the implementation of the annual update.

442.5
HCPCS Training.--Your intermediary is responsible for training you in the use of HCPCS for Medicare billing.  Bring any problems to its attention.
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442.6
Reporting Hospital Outpatient Services Using HCFA Common Procedure Coding 
System (HCPCS).--

A.
General.--Section 9343(g) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1986 requires hospitals to report claims for outpatient services using HCPCS coding.  HCPCS includes CPT-4 codes.  In preparation of implementation of a hospital outpatient prospective payment system, hospitals are required to report services utilizing HCPCS coding in order to assure proper payment.  This applies to acute care hospitals including those paid under alternative payment systems, e.g., Maryland, long-term care hospitals, rehabilitation hospitals, psychiatric hospitals, hospital-based RHCs, and hospital-based FQHCs.  These instructions also apply to all-inclusive rate hospitals.  If you have your intermediary's approval to combine bill the professional component charges, do not report HCPCS for the professional service revenue code, but report HCPCS for hospital services.  Hospital-based ESRD facilities must also use HCPCS to bill for blood and blood products, and to bill for drugs and clinical diagnostic laboratory services paid outside the composite rate.  In addition, you are required to report HCPCS and modifiers as described in §433.

CAHs are required to report HCPCS only for services not paid on a reasonable cost basis, e.g., screening mammographies and bone mass measurements.  

HCPCS codes are required for surgery, radiology, other diagnostic procedures, clinical diagnostic laboratory, durable medical equipment, orthotic-prosthetic devices, take home surgical dressings, therapies, preventative services, immunosuppressive drugs, drugs identified in §422, and the other services described in §442.7.

Claims that do not contain a HCPCS code for each service reported where HCPCS coding is required will be returned to you.

B.
Line Item Dates of Service.--With the exception of CAHs, indian health service hospitals, and hospitals located in American Samoa, Guam and Saipan, report line item dates of service (FL 45 on Form HCFA-1450) for every line where a HCPCS code is required for services paid under the hospital outpatient prospective payment system (OPPS) on all outpatient bills.  This includes bills  where the from and through dates are equal.

Effective June 5, 2000, your intermediary will RTP claims where a line item date of service is not entered for each HCPCS code reported for services paid under OPPS or if the line item dates of service reported are outside of the statement-covers period.

C.
Reporting of  Service Units.--The definition of service units (FL 46 on the Form HCFA-1450) is being revised for hospital outpatient services where HCPCS code reporting is required.  A unit is being redefined as the number of times the service or procedure being reported was performed.  You are required to make a numerical entry in FL 46.

EXAMPLES:
If the following codes are performed once on a specific date of service, the entry in the service units field is as follows:

90849
Multiple-family group psychotherapy



units = 1

92265
Needle oculoelectromyography, one or more


units = 1



extraocular muscles, one or both eyes, with


interpretation and report

95004
Percutaneous tests (scratch, puncture, prick)
units = no. of tests performed

with allergenic extracts, immediate type reaction,

specify number of tests
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95861
Needle electromyography two extremities with

units = 1


or without related paraspinal areas

97530
Therapeutic activities, direct (one on one) patient 
1 unit  8 minutes to < 23 minutes


contact by the provider (use of dynamic activities 
2 units  23 minutes to < 38 minutes

to improve functional performance), each 15 


3 units  38 minutes to < 53 minutes

minutes, etc.









4 units  53 minutes to < 68 minutes

5 units  68 minutes to < 83 minutes

6 units   83 minutes to < 98 minutes

7 units  98 minutes to < 113 minutes

8 units  113 minutes to < 128 minutes
The pattern remains the same for treatment times in excess of 2 hours.  You should not bill for services performed for < 8 minutes.  The expectation (based on the work values for these codes) is that a provider s time for each unit will average 15 minutes in length.  If you have a practice of billing less than 15 minutes for a unit, these situations will be highlighted by your intermediary for review.

The above schedule of times is intended to provide assistance in rounding time into 15 minute increments.  It does not imply that any minute until the eighth should be excluded from the total count as the timing of active treatment counted includes time.

The beginning and ending time of the treatment should be recorded in the patient s medical record along with the note describing the treatment.  (The total length of the treatment to the minute could be recorded instead.)  If more than one CPT code is billed during a calendar day, then the total number of units that can be billed is constrained by the total treatment time.  For example, if 24 minutes of 97112 and 23 minutes of 97110 was furnished, then the total treatment time was 47 minutes, so only 3 units can be billed for the treatment.  The correct coding is 2 units of 97112 and one unit of 97110, assigning more units to the service that took more time.

Your intermediary will RTP claims that do not contain service units for a given HCPCS code.

442.7
HCPCS Codes for Diagnostic Services and Medical Services.--The following instructions apply to reporting medical and additional diagnostic services other than radiology.  They also include some diagnostic services subject to payment limitations.  (See §443.)  These reporting requirements apply to hospital services provided in clinics, emergency departments, and other outpatient departments.  (See §437 for procedures for reporting laboratory services, §443 for reporting radiology, and §441 for reporting DME and prosthetics and orthotics.)  In most cases, CPT-4 codes are used to code hospital services.  However, for some categories of services, the use of CPT-4 codes would be so problematic that special HCPCS codes have been assigned.  Use them in lieu of the CPT-4 codes.

CPT-4 codes are used by physicians to report physician services, and do not necessarily reflect the technical component of a service furnished by the hospital.  Therefore, ignore any wording in the CPT-4 codes that indicates that the service must be performed by a physician.  In cases where there are separate codes for the technical component, professional component, and/or complete procedure, use the code that represents the technical component.  If there is no technical component code for the service, use the code that represents the complete procedure.

The following codes are required when the services you identify are provided.  The codes are in the same order as they appear in CPT-4.  Where CPT-4 codes are not appropriate, show the required HCPCS codes.

Visit - Do not report code 99201 if the sole reason for the visit was to undergo a laboratory, radiology, or diagnostic test, a surgical or medical procedure, or to receive psychiatric services, chemotherapy, physical therapy, occupational therapy, speech-language pathology, or cardiac 
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rehabilitation.  Use code 99201 to report a visit in a hospital outpatient department (e.g., medical 

clinic, emergency department).  A visit is defined as direct personal contact between a registered hospital outpatient and a physician (or other person who is authorized by State licensure law and where applicable, by hospital staff bylaws to order or provide services for the patient) for purposes of diagnosis or treatment of the patient.  

Use code 99201 for new patients and code 99211 for established patients regardless of the duration or complexity of the visit.  Report the number of visits in the units column.  (Visits with more than one health professional, and multiple visits with the same health professional, that take place during the same session and at a single location within the hospital, constitute a single visit.)  Code separately any additional services involving laboratory, radiology, diagnostic tests, or other procedures that are provided at the time of the visit.   Report codes 99202 through 99215, 99281 through 99288, or 92002-92014 in lieu of 99201 if you wish, but this level of detail is not required.

Immunization Injections - codes 90700 - 90749 (Use the number of injections for units.)

Infusion Therapy (excludes chemotherapy) - Do not use CPT-4 codes 90780 or 90781 for infusion therapy.  Instead, use the following alpha-numeric code:


Q0081 Infusion therapy, using other than chemotherapeutic drugs, per visit.

Therapeutic or Diagnostic Injections - You are not required to code these injections but, if you wish, code them using codes 90782 - 90799.

Psychiatry - codes 90801 - 90899. (Special instructions:  Also use these codes to report drug and alcohol abuse services using the number of visits or services for units.)

Activity Therapy - Use the following alpha-numeric code for activity therapy furnished in connection with partial hospitalization.  (Special instructions:  Use the number of visits for units.)

Q0082 -
Activity therapy furnished in connection with partial hospitalization, e.g., music, dance, art or play therapies that are not primarily recreational, per visit.

Biofeedback - codes 90901 and 90911.  (Special instructions:  Show the number of visits for units.) 

Dialysis - Do not report HCPCS coding for dialysis.

Gastroenterology - codes 91000 - 91299 (Special instructions:  Use the number of visits or services for units.)

Ambulance Services - Providers are required to report HCPCS and modifiers to describe the type of ambulance services, pickup-origins, and destinations.

Ophthalmology - codes 92018 - 92499 (Special instructions:  Use the number of visits or services for units.)

Otorhinolaryngologic Services - codes 92502 - 92599 (Special instructions:  Use the number of visits or services for units.)

Cardiovascular - codes 92950 - 93990 (Special instructions: Use only codes shown below.  Use the number of services for units.)
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Cardiovascular Therapeutic Services - codes 92950 - 92996

ECG - code 93005

Rhythm strip, telephonic - code 93012

Stress test - code 93017

Ergonovine provocation test - code 93024

Rhythm strip ECG - code 93041

Holter monitor - codes 93225, 93226, 93231, 93232, and 93236

Cardiography - codes G0005, G0006, G0015, 93012, 93270, and 93271

Various cardiovascular tests and services - codes Q0035 and 93278 - 93660

Plethysmography - code 93721

Miscellaneous cardiovascular tests - codes 93731 - 93740, 93770 and 93799

Cardiac rehabilitation - codes 93797 and 93798

Noninvasive vascular diagnostic studies - codes 93875 - 93990

Pulmonary - codes 94010 - 94070, and 94200 - 94799

Allergy Tests - codes 95004 - 95078.  (Special instructions:  Show the number of visits in the units column.) 

Allergy Therapy - code 95115 (Special instructions:  Use code 95115 to report all allergy therapies provided during a visit, without regard to the type or number of antigens or injections.  Show the number of visits for units.)  You may report codes 95115 - 95199, but this level of coding is not required.

Neurology - codes 95805 - 95999 (Special instructions:  Show the number of visits or services for units.)

Central Nervous System Assessments/Tests - codes 96100 - 96117

Chemotherapy - Do not use CPT-4 codes for chemotherapy administration.  Use the following alpha-numeric codes (Special instructions:  Show the number of visits for units.):

Q0083 -
Chemotherapy administration by other than infusion technique only (e.g., subcutaneous, intramuscular, push), per visit.

Q0084 -
Chemotherapy administration by infusion technique only, per visit.

Q0085 -
Chemotherapy administration by both infusion technique and other technique(s) (e.g., subcutaneous, intramuscular, push),  per visit.
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Code the drugs administered during chemotherapy using the following alpha-numeric HCPCS codes in the range of J8530 to J9999:

J8530
CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE; ORAL, 25 MG

J5860
ETOPOSIDE; ORAL, 50 MG

J8600
MELPHALAN; ORAL, 2 MG

J8610
METHOTREXATE; ORAL, 2.5 MG

J8999
PRESCRIPTION DRUG, ORAL, CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC, NOS

J9000
DOXORUBICIN HCL, 10 MG 

J9015
ALDESLEUKIN, PER SINGLE USE VIAL

J9020
ASPARAGINASE, 10,000 UNITS

J9031
BCG (INTRAVESICAL), PER INSTILLATION

J9040
BLEOMYCIN SULFATE, 15 UNITS

J9045
CARBOPLATIN, 50 MG

J9050
CARMUSTINE, 100 MG 

J9060
CISPLATIN, POWDER OR SOLUTION, PER 10 MG 

J9062
CISPLATIN, 50 MG

J9065
INJECTION, CLADRIBINE, PER 1 MG


 
J9070
CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE, 100 MG

J9080
CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE, 200 MG

J9090
CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE, 500 MG

J9091
CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE, 1.0 GRAM

J9092
CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE, 2.0 GRAM

J9093
CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE, LYOPHILIZED, 100 MG

J9094
CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE, LYOPHILIZED, 200 MG

J9095
CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE, LYOPHILIZED, 500 MG

J9096
CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE, LYOPHILIZED, 1.0 GRAM

J9097
CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE, LYOPHILIZED, 2.0 GRAM

J9100
CYTARABINE, 100 MG

J9110
CYTARABINE, 500 MG

J9120
DACTINOMYCIN, 0.5 MG

J9130
DACARBAZINE, 100 MG 

J9140
DACARBAZINE, 200 MG 

J9150
DAUNORUBICIN, HYDROCHLORIDE, 10 MG

J9165
DIETHYLSTILBESTROL DIPHOSPHATE, PER 250 MG

J9181
ETOPOSIDE, 10 MG

J9182
ETOPOSIDE, 100 MG

J9185
FLUDARABINE PHOSPHATE, 50 MG

J9190
FLUOROURACIL, 500 MG

J9200
FLOXURIDINE, 500 MG

J9202
GOSERELIN ACETATE IMPLANT, PER 3.6 MG

J9208
IFOSFAMIDE, 1 GM

J9209
MESNA, 200 MG

J9211
IDARUBICIN HYDROCHLORIDE, 5 MG

J9213
INTERFERON, ALFA-2A, RECOMBINANT, 3 MILLION UNITS

J9214
INTERFERON, ALFA-2B, RECOMBINANT, 1 MILLION UNITS

J9215
INTERFERON, ALFA-N3, (HUMAN LEUKOCYTE DERIVED), 250,000 IU

J9216
INTERFERON, GAMMA 1-B, 3 MILLION UNITS

J9217
LEUPROLIDE ACETATE (FOR DEPOT SUSPENSION), 7.5 MG

J9218
LEUPROLIDE ACETATE, PER 1 MG

J9230
MECHLORETHAMINE HYDROCHLORIDE, (NITROGEN MUSTARD), 10 



MG
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J9245
INJECTION, MELPHALAN HYDROCHLORIDE, 50 MG

J9250
METHOTREXATE SODIUM, 5 MG

J9260
METHOTREXATE SODIUM, 50 MG

J9265
PACLITAXEL, 30 MG

J9266
PEGASPARGASE, PER SINGLE DOSE VIAL

J9268
PENTOSTATIN, PER 10 MG

J9270
PLICAMYCIN, 2.5 MG

J9280
MITOMYCIN, 5 MG

J9290
MITOMYCIN, 20 MG

J9291
MITOMYCIN, 40 MG

J9293
INJECTION, MITOXANTRONE HYDROCHLORIDE, PER 5 MG

J9320
STREPTOZOCIN, 1 GM

J9340
THIOTEPA, 15 MG

J9360
VINBLASTINE SULFATE, 1 MG

J9370
VINCRISTINE SULFATE, 1 MG

J9375
VINCRISTINE SULFATE, 2 MG

J9380
VINCRISTINE SULFATE, 5 MG

J9390
VINORELBINE TARTRATE, PER 10 MG

J9999
NOT OTHERWISE CLASSIFIED, ANTINEOPLASTIC DRUGS

Special Dermatological Procedures - codes 96900 - 96999 (Special instructions:  Show the number of visits for units.)

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation - codes 97001 - 97799. 

Critical care  - codes 99291 - 99292

Other Services - codes 99175 - 99186 and 99195.
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442.9
Use of Modifiers in Reporting Hospital Outpatient Services.--HCFA requires the following CPT and HCPCS Level II modifiers for accuracy in reimbursement, coding consistency, editing, and to capture payment data for constructing Medicare outpatient groups for the future hospital outpatient prospective payment system.


Report the following modifiers appended to the appropriate HCPCS procedure code to communicate that the code has been altered as indicated.  Do not report the modifier by using a separate five digit code (09950, 09952, 09953, 09959, 09976, or 09977) in addition to the procedure code.


Use CPT modifiers -50, -52, -59, -76, -77, and the HCPCS Level II modifiers listed below, when appropriate, for surgical procedures (CPT codes 10000-69999), radiology (CPT codes 70010-79999), and other diagnostic procedures (CPT codes 90700-99199).


You are required to report modifier -52 or modifier -53 to report terminated surgical procedures.  (See instructions below to determine which is appropriate.)



A.
Modifier -50 (Bilateral Procedure).--Use this modifier to report bilateral procedures that are performed at the same operative session as a single line item.  Report the appropriate five digit code describing the first procedure.  Identify that a second (bilateral) procedure has been performed by adding modifier -50 to the procedure code.  You must not submit two line items to report a bilateral procedure.


NOTE:
Your intermediary will reject the following surgical procedures if they are reported 

with modifier -50:



o
Surgical procedures identified by their terminology as “bilateral”, e.g., 27395 (Lengthening of hamstring tendon, multiple, bilateral), and 



o
Surgical procedures identified as “unilateral or bilateral,” e.g., 52290 (Cystourethroscopy, with ureteral meatotomy, unilateral or bilateral).



B.
Modifier -52 (Reduced Services).--Use this modifier to identify that a service or procedure was partially reduced or eliminated at the physician’s election.  Report the five digit code identifying the service that was initiated and add modifier -52, signifying that the service was reduced. 


If a surgical procedure is terminated after the patient has been prepared for the surgery (including sedation when provided) and taken to the room where the procedure is to be performed, but before the induction of anesthesia (e.g. local, regional block(s), or general anesthesia), add modifier -52 to the intended procedure code (single line item).  See §440 B.3.e. for special instructions for payment when an ASC surgical procedure is involved.  See modifier -53 for reporting instructions for surgical procedures terminated after anesthesia has been induced. 



C.
Modifier -53 (Discontinued Procedure).--(Required only for discontinued surgical procedures as described below.) Under certain circumstances, a physician may elect to terminate a surgical or diagnostic procedure.  Due to extenuating circumstances or those that threaten the well-being of the patient, it may be necessary to indicate that a surgical (diagnostic or therapeutic) procedure was started but discontinued.  If a procedure is terminated after the induction of anesthesia (e.g. local, regional block(s), or general anesthesia), or after the procedure was started (incision made, intubation begun, scope inserted), add modifier -53 to the intended procedure code (single line item).  See §440 B.3.e. for special instructions for payment when an ASC surgical procedure is involved.  See modifier -52 for reporting instructions for surgical procedures terminated before anesthesia has been induced.

NOTE:
Do not report the elective cancellation of a procedure.
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D.
Modifier -59 (Distinct Procedural Service).--Use modifier -59 to identify procedures/services that are not normally reported together, but may be performed under certain circumstances.  This may represent a different session or patient encounter, different procedure or surgery, different site or organ system, separate incision, or separate injury (or area of injury in extensive injuries) not ordinarily encountered or performed on the same day by the same physician. Use this modifier to indicate that a procedure or service was distinct or independent from other services performed on the same day.


EXAMPLE:
Procedures 23030 (Incision and drainage, shoulder area: deep abscess or hematoma) and 20103 (Exploration of penetrating wound [separate procedure]; extremity) are performed on the same patient on the same date of service.  If these two codes are billed together without modifier -59, code 20103 would be denied as duplicate billing.  (Since the incision and drainage of the shoulder [code 23030] is the definitive procedure, any exploration of the area [code 20103] preceding this is considered an inherent part of the procedure.)  If, however, the exploration procedure (code 20103) was conducted on a different part of the same limb, or an a different limb, adding the -59 modifier to either code 20103 or code 23030 would explain the circumstance and prevent denial of the service.



E.
Modifier -76 (Repeat Procedure by Same Physician).--Use this modifier to indicate that a procedure or service was repeated in a separate operative session on the same day.  Report the procedure once and then report it again with modifier -76 added (two line items).  Enter the number of times the procedure was repeated in the units field (except for ASC procedures, which are reported as indicated under exception below).


NOTE:
This modifier (and modifier -77 below) may be reported for services ordered by physicians but performed by technicians.


EXAMPLE:
EKGs which have to be repeated due to changes in the patient’s condition or the 



need to assess the effect of therapeutic procedures.


EXCEPTION:

If the procedure is an ASC procedure, do not use the units field to indicate that the procedure was performed more than once on the same day.  Report the HCPCS code without modifier -76 to indicate the first time the procedure was performed. For each additional time the procedure was performed, repeat the HCPCS code with modifier -76 added.



F.
Modifier -77 (Repeat Procedure by Another Physician).--Use this modifier to indicate that a basic procedure performed by another physician had to be repeated in a separate operative session on the same day.  Report the procedure once and then report it again with modifier -77 added (two line items).  Enter the number of times the procedure was repeated in the units field (except for ASC procedures, which are reported as indicated under exception below). This modifier is similar to modifier -76 except that the same procedure was performed by a different physician.


EXCEPTION:
If the procedure is an ASC procedure, do not use the units field to indicate that the procedure was performed more than once on the same day.  Report the HCPCS code without modifier -77 to indicate the first time the procedure was performed. For each additional time the procedure was performed, repeat the HCPCS code with modifier -77 added.
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G.
HCPCS Level II Modifiers.--Add the following modifiers, as appropriate, to HCPCS codes for procedures performed on eyelids, fingers, toes, or to specific sides of the body.  These modifiers are used to prevent erroneous denials when duplicate HCPCS codes are billed to report separate procedures performed on different anatomical sites or different sides of the body.


       

        
-E1 Upper left, eyelid

 

-E2
Lower left, eyelid

-E3
Upper right, eyelid 

-E4
Lower right, eyelid


-FA
Left hand, thumb

-F1
Left hand, second digit

-F2
Left hand, third digit

-F3
Left hand, fourth digit

-F4
Left hand, fifth digit

-F5
Right hand, thumb

-F6
Right hand, second digit

-F7
Right hand, third digit

-F8
Right hand, fourth digit

-F9
Right hand, fifth digit


                       -LC Left circumflex coronary artery (Hospitals use with codes 92980-92982,   
                               92995, and 92996.)

-LD
Left anterior descending coronary artery (Hospitals use with codes 92980-92982, 92995, and 92996.)

         


-LT
Left side (used to identify procedures performed on the left side of the body)


-QM Ambulance service provided under arrangement by a provider of services          (See §433.1 A.)


-QN Ambulance service furnished directly by a provider of services (See    

                                       
§433.1 A.)






-RC Right coronary artery (Hospitals use with codes 92980-92982, 92995, and 






92996.)



-RT
Right side (used to identify procedures performed on the right side of the body)


-TA
Left foot, great toe

-T1
Left foot, second digit

-T2
Left foot, third digit

-T3
Left foot, fourth digit

-T4
Left foot, fifth digit

-T5
Right foot, great toe

-T6
Right foot, second digit

-T7
Right foot, third digit

-T8
Right foot, fourth digit

-T9
Right foot, fifth digit


NOTE:
Do not use modifiers LT and RT to report bilateral surgical procedures.  Use modifier -


50 (Bilateral Procedure).
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H.
Modifier Examples.--XXXXX represents the five-digit CPT-4 code.




Example Number
Right side?
Left side?
Same operative session?
Same doctor?
Repeat procedure same day?
Code
Service units


1
Y




XXXXXRT
1


2

Y



XXXXXLT
1


3
Y
Y
Y


XXXXX50
1


4
Y
Y
N


XXXXXRT

XXXXXLT
1

1


5
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y, right side* only
XXXXX50

XXXXXRT76
1

1


6
Y
Y
Y
N
Y, right side* only
XXXXX50

XXXXXRT77
1

1


7
Y


Y
Y, right side* only
XXXXXRT

XXXXX76
1

1


8
Y


N
Y, right side* only
XXXXXRT

XXXXX77
1

1




Note that examples 4-8 above reflect very rare circumstances and will not be encountered often.  Also, the use of modifier A50" (bilateral) or ART@ and ALT@ as described in the grid above only applies to CPT codes where bilateralism is not already inherent in the CPT code description.


*Right side is used here for purposes of illustration only.  For the left side, the modifier ALT@ should be used instead of ART.@
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443.
HCPCS FOR HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT RADIOLOGY SERVICES AND OTHER



DIAGNOSTIC PROCEDURES

A.
General.--The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1987 established payment limitations for radiology services and other diagnostic procedures furnished by a hospital on an outpatient basis.  This Act instituted §§1833(a)(2)(E) and 1833(n) of the Social Security Act.  Section 9343(g) of OBRA 1986 requires hospitals to report claims for outpatient services using HCPCS.

B.
Definitions and Effective Dates.--HCPCS must be used for billing radiology services provided after September 30, 1988 and for other diagnostic procedures provided after September 30, 1989.  Radiology services include diagnostic and therapeutic radiology, nuclear medicine, CT scan procedures, magnetic resonance imaging services, ultra-sound, and other imaging procedures.

C.
Billing.--The billing format is similar to that for clinical diagnostic laboratory tests.

Acceptable HCPCS codes for radiology and other diagnostic services are taken primarily from the CPT-4 portion of HCPCS.

1.
Revenue Codes.--
a.
Radiology Codes.--HCPCS codes for radiology services must be billed under one of the following revenue codes:

32x Radiology-Diagnostic       

333 Radiology-Therapeutic

    

34x Nuclear Medicine           

35x CT Scan


40x Other Imaging Services     

61x MRI

Your intermediary will not accept claims for radiology HCPCS codes that are not reported under one of the revenue codes listed above.  

EXCEPTION:
Radiopharmaceuticals listed in §443.C.3.h may be reported with revenue code 636.

NOTE:  Do not bill HCPCS codes for radiology under revenue code 28x.

HCPCS codes for radiology services subject to the radiology payment limit are listed in Addendum H.

The radiology payment limit includes pharmacy, anesthesia, and supplies used in connection with radiology services.  You may bill such services as part of the amount for the radiology procedure under revenue codes 32x, 333, 34x, 35x, 40x, or 61x, or separately, under the incident-to-radiology revenue codes for pharmacy (255), anesthesia (371), or supplies (621), if this facilitates your accounting.  If you bill separately, you must report the pharmacy, anesthesia, and supplies on the same bill as the radiology procedure.  Your intermediary will not accept late charge bills for these services reported separately.  You must submit an adjustment to the bill which included the radiology procedure.


NOTE:
There are some exceptions to the reporting of radiology procedures and these are listed under subsection 3 (Special Billing Instructions).
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b.
Other Diagnostic Procedures.--HCPCS codes for other diagnostic services subject to the other diagnostic payment limit are identified in Addendum I.  Following is the list of HCPCS codes from Addendum I and the revenue codes under which they must be reported.  When you bill a HCPCS code from column 2, you must report it with its corresponding revenue code from column 1.  Your intermediary will edit to insure that the HCPCS codes listed are reported with the revenue codes specified.

Revenue Codes 







   Other Diagnostic Procedure Codes
46x
Pulmonary Function 

94010, 94060, 94070, 94200, 94240, 94250, 94260, 94350, 94360, 94370, 94375, 94400, 94450, 94620, 94680, 94681, 94690, 94720, 94725, 94750, 94760, 94761, 94762, 94770

471
Audiology, Diagnostic

92541, 92542, 92543, 92544, 92545, 92546, 92547, 92548, 92552, 92553, 92555, 92556, 92557, 92561, 92562, 92563, 92564, 92565, 92567, 92568, 92569, 92571, 92572, 92573, 92575, 92576, 92577, 92579, 92582, 92583, 92584, 92585, 92587, 92588, 92589, 92596

480
Cardiology, Gen. Class

93303, 93304, 93307, 93308, 93312, 93314, 93315, 93317, 93320, 93321, 93325, 93350, 93600, 93602, 93603, 93607, 93609, 93610, 93612, 93615, 93616, 93618, 
93619, 93620, 93624, 93631, 93640, 93641, 93642

480
Cardiology, Gen.   

93501, 93505, 93510, 93511,  93514, 93524, 

  
Class, or



93526, 93527, 93528, 93529, 93539, 93540, 

481
Cardiology, Cardiac                  
93541, 93542, 93543, 93544, 93545, 93555,


Cath. Lab.                              
93556, 93561, 93562, Q0035

482
Cardiology, Stress Test
93017

73x
EKG/ECG,


93268, 93278, G0004, G0015  

     
Electrocardiogram     

730
EKG/ECG, Gen. Class

93005, 93024, 93041

731
Holter Monitor


93225, 93226, 93231, 93232, 93236

732
EKG/ECG, Telemetry  
93012

74x
EEG        



95812, 95813, 95816, 95819, 95822, 95824, 95827, 95829, 95920, 95933, 95950, 95951, 95953, 95954, 95955, 95956, 95957, 95958, 95961, 95962
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Revenue Codes






   Other Diagnostic Procedure Codes
74x
EEG, or







   95805, 95807, 95808, 95810

920
Other Diagnostic Services,

     
Gen. Class

75x
Gastro-Intestinal Services



   91000,  91010, 91011, 91012, 91020, 91030, 91032, 91033, 91052, 91055, 91060, 91065, 91122

920
Other Diagnostic Services,                              
51736, 51741, 51792, 51795, 51797, 54250,
Gen. Class 





59020, 59025, 92060, 92065, 92081, 92082

  
92083, 92235, 92240, 92250, 92265, 92270,

   92275, 92283, 92284, 92285, 92286

921
Other Diagnostic Services,



   54240, 93721, 93731, 93732, 93733, 93734,

        Peripheral Vascular Lab.



   93735, 93736, 93737, 93738, 93740, 93770,

   93875, 93880, 93882, 93886, 93888, 93922,

   93923, 93924, 93925, 93926, 93930, 93931

   93965, 93970, 93971, 93975, 93976, 93978, 

   93979, 93980, 93981, 93990

922
Other Diagnostic Services,



   95858, 95860, 95861, 95863, 95864, 95867,

        Electromyelogram





   95868, 95869, 95872, 95875, 95900, 95903,

   95904, 95921, 95922, 95923, 95925, 95926,



95927, 95930, 95934, 95936, 95937

924
Other Diagnostic Services,



   95004, 95024, 95027, 95028, 95044, 95052,

        Allergy Test






   95056, 95060, 95065, 95070, 95071, 95078

If you report one of the above HCPCS codes, you must report the listed revenue code.  

The above revenue codes are used for the reporting of other diagnostic services.  When you bill outpatient services under these revenue codes, you must report HCPCS codes.  Other HCPCS codes not listed above may be billed under these revenue codes.  Not all other diagnostic HCPCS codes are included in the above list because not all are subject to the other diagnostic payment limit.
NOTE:
Other diagnostic HCPCS codes that are non-reportable are listed in §442.8.

The payment limit for other diagnostic services includes pharmacy, anesthesia, and supplies used in connection with other diagnostic services.  You may bill such services as part of the amount for the other diagnostic procedure under revenue codes 46x, 471, 480, 481, 482, 73x, 730, 731, 732, 74x, 75x, 920, 921, 922, or 924, as specified in the above list, or separately, under the incident-to-other diagnostic services revenue codes for pharmacy (254), anesthesia (372), or supplies (622), if this facilitates your accounting.  You may not use general revenue codes for pharmacy (250), anesthesia (370), or supplies (270) for billing those services incident to other diagnostic procedures subject to the payment limit.

If you bill separately for the pharmacy, anesthesia, and supplies, you must report them on the same bill as the other diagnostic service.  Your intermediary will not accept late charge bills for these services reported separately.  You must submit an adjustment to the bill which included the other diagnostic service.
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2.
Completion of Bill.--Every radiology service in your chargemaster system must be identified by the appropriate HCPCS code.  

Identify every diagnostic service billed under a revenue code shown in subsection 1 with either a diagnostic code included in Addendum I, another diagnostic code from HCPCS, or with an "unlisted procedure" code, if the service is not included in specific HCPCS codes.  Report the HCPCS codes for radiology and other diagnostic services in FL 44 to the right of the dotted line adjacent to the revenue code for the service.  Use current instructions in revenue coding level.  Report units for each HCPCS code in FL 46.  Do not prepare a separate bill unless required to for other reasons.

3.
Special Billing Instructions.--




a.
Aborted Procedure.--When a procedure is not completed, bill an unlisted code showing the actual charges for radiology services and for other diagnostic procedures.

b.
Combined Procedures (Radiology).--There are no separate codes covering certain combined procedures, e.g., a hand and forearm included in a single X-ray.  Use the code with the higher fee schedule amount.  

c.
Treatment Management Delivery.--Do not bill weekly treatment management services (codes 77419, 77420, 77425, 77430, and 77431).  Instead, bill for radiation treatment delivery (codes 77401 - 77404, 77406 - 77409, 77411 - 77414, and 77416).  Also, bill for therapeutic radiology port film (code 77417) which was previously a part of the weekly services.  Enter the number of services in the units field.

d.
"On Call" Charges.--These are not billed separately.  The appropriate code for the performed procedures must be reported.  Costs related to on call personnel may be included on the cost report and may be spread across individual charges related to the personnel.

e.
Portable Equipment (C-Arm, Swing Arm, etc.).--When procedures are performed using portable equipment, bill using the appropriate code for the procedure.  Additional charges for the use of portable equipment should not be submitted.  (See 443.C.3.j for transportation services to a site by van or other vehicle.)

f.
Payment for Contrast Material Other Than Low Osmolar Contrast Material (LOCM) (Radiology).--When you provide a radiology procedure with contrast material, bill using the CPT-4 code that indicates "with" contrast material.  If the coding does not distinguish between "with" and "without" contrast material, use the available code.

Contrast material other than LOCM may be billed separately in addition to the radiology procedure, or it may be billed as part of the amount for the radiology procedure.  If you bill separately for the contrast material and your charge for the procedure includes a charge for contrast material, you must adjust the charge for the procedure to exclude any amount for the contrast material.  Regardless of the billing method used, charges are subject to the radiology payment limit.  


When billing separately for this contrast material, use revenue code 255 (drugs incident to radiology and subject to the payment limit) and report the charges on the same bill as the radiology procedure. Your intermediary will not accept late charge bills.
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g.
Payment for Low Osmolar Contrast Material (LOCM)  (Radiology).--LOCM is paid on a reasonable cost basis (in addition to payment for the radiology procedure) when it is used in the following situations:

(1)
In all intrathecal injections.  The applicable HCPCS codes for such injections are:

70010    70015    72240    72255    72265    72270    72285    72295; or

(2)
In intravenous and intra-arterial injections only when certain medical conditions are present in an outpatient.  You must verify the existence of at least one of the following medical conditions, and report the applicable ICD-9-CM code(s) in item 67 (principal diagnosis code) or items 68 through 75 (other diagnosis codes) of the HCFA-1450:

o
A history of previous adverse reaction to contrast material.  The applicable ICD-9-CM codes are V14.8 and V14.9.  The conditions which should not be considered adverse reactions are a sensation of heat, flushing, or a single episode of nausea or vomiting.  If the adverse reaction occurs on that visit with the induction of contrast material, codes describing hives, urticaria, etc. should also be present, as well as a code describing the external cause of injury and poisoning, E947.8;
o
A history or condition of asthma or allergy.  The applicable ICD-9-CM codes are V07.1, V14.0 through V14.9, V15.0, 493.00, 493.01, 493.10, 493.11, 493.20, 493.21, 493.90, 493.91, 495.0, 495.1, 495.2, 495.3, 495.4, 495.5, 495.6, 495.7, 495.8, 495.9, 995.0, 995.1, 995.2, and 995.3;
o
Significant cardiac dysfunction including recent or imminent cardiac decompensation, severe arrhythmia, unstable angina pectoris, recent myocardial infarction, and pulmonary hypertension.  The applicable ICD-9-CM codes are:

402.00, 402.01, 402.10, 402.11, 402.90, 402.91;

404.00, 404.01, 404.02, 404.03;

404.10, 404.11, 404.12, 404.13;

404.90, 404.91, 404.92, 404.93;

410.00, 410.01, 410.02, 410.10, 410.11, 410.12;

410.20, 410.21, 410.22, 410.30, 410.31, 410.32

410.40, 410.41, 410.42, 410.50, 410.51, 410.52;

410.60, 410.61, 410.62, 410.70, 410.71, 410.72;

410.80, 410.81, 410.82, 410.90, 410.91, 410.92;

411.1, 415.0, 416.0, 416.1, 416.8, 416.9;

420.0, 420.90, 420.91, 420.99, 424.90, 424.91; 

424.99, 427.0, 427.1, 427.2, 427.31, 427.32;

427.41, 427.42, 427.5, 427.60, 427.61, 427.69;

4-433.1
Rev. 718 

07-97
BILLING PROCEDURES
443 (Cont.)

427.81, 427.89, 427.9, 428.0, 428.1, 428.9, 429.0; 


429.1, 429.2, 429.3, 429.4, 429.5, 429.6, 429.71;


429.79, 429.81, 429.82, 429.89, 429.9, 785.50, 785.51, and 785.59;
o
Generalized severe debilitation.  The applicable ICD-9-CM codes are 203.00, 203.01, all codes for diabetes mellitus, 518.81, 585, 586, 799.3, 799.4, and V46.1; or

o
Sickle Cell disease.  The applicable ICD-9-CM codes are 282.4, 282.60, 282.61, 282.62, 282.63, and 282.69.

HCPCS codes are required when billing for LOCM.  If one of the above conditions for payment is met, use one of the following HCPCS codes as appropriate:


1/1/92 through 12/31/93         1/1/94 on

Q0105          
                   
A4644

Supply of low osmolar contrast 

material (100-199 mgs of iodine);


Q0106               


A4645

Supply of low osmolar contrast 

material (200-299 mgs of iodine); or


Q0107               


A4646

Supply of low osmolar contrast 

material (300-399 mgs of iodine).


When billing for LOCM, use revenue code 636.  If your charge for the radiology procedure includes a charge for contrast material, you must adjust the charge for the procedure to exclude any amount for the contrast material.


NOTE:
LOCM is never billed with revenue code 255 or as part of the radiology procedure.
Your intermediary will edit for the intrathecal procedure codes and the above ICD-9-CM codes to determine if payment for LOCM is to be made.  If an intrathecal procedure code is not present, or one of the ICD-9-CM codes is not present to indicate that a required medical condition is met, your intermediary will deny payment for LOCM.  In these instances, LOCM is not covered and should not be billed to Medicare.


Noncovered charges may be billed to the Medicare beneficiary only if the beneficiary received written notice of noncoverage prior to the service being provided.  See §295.1ff.
h.
Payment for Radiopharmaceuticals.--Radiopharmaceuticals are not subject to the radiology payment limit, but are paid based on reasonable cost.  HCPCS codes are required for billing.  Report HCPCS codes 79900, A4641, A4642, A9500, A9503, and A9505, as appropriate, with revenue codes 333, 34x, or 636.  

NOTE:
Do not report HCPCS code 78990.  This code is not valid for Medicare purposes and has been replaced with code A4641.  For services beginning October 1, 1996, the Outpatient Code Editor will identify code 78990 as non-reportable.

EXCEPTION:
HCPCS codes 77781, 77782, 77783, and 77784 include payment for the radiopharmaceutical in the technical component.  When these procedures are performed, do not report radiopharmaceutical codes 79900, A4641, A4642, A9500, A9503, and A9505.  Your intermediary will reject codes 79900, A4641, A4642, A9500, A9503, and A9505 when they are billed for supplies used in conjunction with procedure codes 77781, 77782, 77783, and 77784.
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i.
Payment for IV Persantine.--The drug IV Persantine is paid on a reasonable cost basis when used in conjunction with nuclear medicine and cardiovascular stress testing procedures furnished in hospital outpatient departments.  In cases where the radiology or cardiovascular stress testing procedure being performed is subject to a payment limit, the limit will not be applied to IV 

Persantine.  Separate cost-based payments for IV Persantine will be made in addition to payments

made for the procedure.  When billing for IV Persantine, HCPCS coding is required.  Report HCPCS code J1245 (Injection, Dipyridamole, per 10 mg.) with revenue code 636.

j.
Transportation of Equipment.--When you transport portable X-ray equipment to a site by van or other vehicle, bill for the transportation costs using one of the following HCPCS codes along with the appropriate revenue code:

R0070 - Transportation of Portable X-ray Equipment and Personnel to Home or Nursing Home, Per Trip to Facility or Location, One Patient Seen.

R0075 - Transportation of Portable X-ray Equipment and Personnel to Home or Nursing Home, Per Trip to Facility or Location, More than One Patient Seen, Per Patient.

These HCPCS codes are no longer subject to the radiology payment limit, but are paid on a reasonable cost basis.

In addition to billing for the transportation of portable X-ray equipment, you may bill for the set-up of this equipment when it is transported to a site by van or other vehicle.  Report using HCPCS code Q0092 (Set-up portable X-ray equipment).  Services billed with this HCPCS code are subject to the radiology payment limit.

k.
CPT-1994 Changes in Reporting Cardiac Catheterization Procedures.--CPT-1994 split the coding for certain cardiac catheterization services into a procedure code, a Supervision and Interpretation (S&I) code, and an injection code.  Cardiac catheterization procedures may be furnished with or without an injection procedure.  Previous to CPT-1994, there were 11 radiological S&I codes for cardiac catheterization procedures.  These 11 codes were deleted in CPT-1994 and replaced with two codes (93555 and 93556).  Report these two S&I codes only when an injection procedure is furnished during a cardiac catheterization.  

If an injection procedure is performed during a cardiac catheterization, bill the cardiac catheterization code (93501, 93505, 93510, 93511, 93514, 93524, 93526, 93527, 93528, or 93529), one or more of the following injection codes (column 1, whichever apply), and the corresponding S&I code (column 2):

           Injection Code                                  Supervision and Interpretation Code

                 93539                                                              
93556

                 93540                  
            93556

                 93541                  
            93556

                 93542                  
            93555

                 93543                  
            93555

                 93544                  
            93556

                 93545                  
            93556

Each injection code has only one corresponding S&I code as identified in the above chart.

Multiple injection procedures may be performed during a cardiac catheterization.  When this occurs, bill all of the applicable injection codes, but report each of the applicable S&I codes (93555 and/or 93556) only once on a bill.  Both 93555 and 93556 may be reported on the same bill as long as each code is reported only once, regardless of the number of injection procedures performed.
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EXAMPLE 1:
Injection procedures 93540 and 93541 are performed during a cardiac catheterization procedure.  Report the appropriate code for the cardiac catheterization procedure, injection codes 93540 and 93541, and S&I code 93556 (only once) on the bill.

EXAMPLE 2:
Injection procedures 93539, 93541, and 93543 are performed during a cardiac catheterization procedure.  Report the appropriate code for the cardiac catheterization procedure, injection codes 93539, 93541, and 93543, S&I code 93556 (only once), and S&I code 93555 (only once) on the bill. 

Your intermediary will edit to ensure that: 

o
Cardiac catheterization injection codes 93539, 93540, 93541, 93542, 93543, 93544, and 93545 are rejected unless reported on the same bill with a cardiac catheterization procedure code (93501, 93505, 93510, 93511, 93514, 93524, 93526, 93527, 93528, or 93529);

o
Injection codes 93542 and 93543 are rejected unless S&I code 93555 is reported on the same bill;

o
Injection codes 93539, 93540, 93541, 93544, and 93545 are rejected unless S&I code 93556 is reported on the same bill; 

o
S&I code 93555 is rejected unless reported on the same bill with injection codes 93542 or injection code 93543;

o
S&I code 93556 is rejected unless reported on the same bill with injection codes 93539, 93540, 93541, 93544, or 93545;

o
S&I code 93555 is reported only once on a bill; and

o
S&I code 93556 is reported only once on a bill.

l.
Positron Emission Tomography (PET) Scans.--Positron emission tomography (PET), also known as positron emission transverse tomography (PETT), is a noninvasive imaging procedure that assesses perfusion and the level of metabolic activity in various organ systems of the human body.  A positron camera (tomograph) is used to produce cross-sectional tomographic images by detecting radioactivity from a radioactive tracer substance (radiopharmaceutical) that is injected into the patient.

For dates of service on and after March 14, 1995, Medicare covers one use of PET scans, i.e., imaging of the perfusion of the heart using Rubidium 82 (Rb 82), provided that the following conditions are met:

o
The PET is done at a PET imaging center with a PET scanner that has been approved by the FDA;

o
The PET scan is a rest alone or rest with pharmacologic stress PET scan, used for noninvasive imaging of the perfusion of the heart for the diagnosis and management of patients with known or suspected coronary artery disease, using Rb 82; and

o
Either the PET scan is used in place of, but not in addition to, a single photon emission computed tomography (SPECT) or the PET scan is used following a SPECT that was found inconclusive.

See Coverage Issues Manual, §50-36 for additional coverage instructions for PET scans.
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Use the HCPCS "G" codes listed below to indicate the conditions under which a PET scan was done. These codes represent the technical component costs associated with these procedures when furnished to hospital outpatients and are payable on a reasonable cost basis.  Bill these codes under

Revenue Code 404 (Positron Emission Tomography).

G0030
PET mycardial perfusion imaging, (following previous PET, G0030-G0047); single study, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0031
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following previous PET, G0030-G0047); multiple studies, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0032
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following rest SPECT, 78464); single study, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0033
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following rest SPECT, 78464); multiple studies, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0034
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following stress SPECT, 78465); single study, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0035
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following stress SPECT, 78465); multiple studies, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0036
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following coronary angiography, 93510-93529); single study, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0037
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following coronary angiography, 93510-93529); multiple studies, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0038
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following stress planar myocardial perfusion, 78460; single study, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0039
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following stress planar myocardial perfusion, 78460; multiple studies, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0040
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following stress echocardiogram, 93350); single study, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0041
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following stress echocardiogram, 93350); multiple studies, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0042
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following stress nuclear ventriculogram, 78481 or 78483); single study, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0043
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following stress nuclear ventriculogram 78481 or 78483); multiple studies, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0044
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following rest ECG, 93000); single study, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0045
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following rest ECG, 93000); multiple studies, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)
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G0046
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following stress ECG, 93015); single study, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

G0047
PET myocardial perfusion imaging, (following stress ECG, 93015); multiple studies, rest or stress (exercise and/or pharmacologic)

m.
Payment for Adenosine.--The drug adenosine is paid on a reasonable cost basis when used as a pharmacologic stressor for other diagnostic testing.  In cases where the other diagnostic testing procedure being performed is subject to a payment limit, the limit will not be applied to adenosine.  Separate cost-based payments for adenosine will be made in addition to payments made for the procedure.  When billing for adenosine, HCPCS coding is required.  Report HCPCS code J0150 (Injection, adenosine, 6 mg.) with revenue code 636.




n.
External Counterpulsation (ECP).--External Counterpulsation (ECP), commonly referred to as enhanced external counterpulsation, is a non-invasive outpatient treatment for coronary artery disease refractory to medical and/or surgical therapy.  Although ECP devices are cleared by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) for use in treating a variety of cardiac conditions, including stable angina pectoris, acute myocardial infarction, and cardiogenic shock, the use of this device to treat cardiac conditions other than stable angina pectoris is not covered, since only that use has developed sufficient evidence to demonstrate its medical effectiveness.  Medicare payment is made for claims with dates of service on or after July 1,1999 when this limited coverage is met.  Payment is made under Part B on a reasonable cost basis.  Deductible and coinsurance apply.  The non-coverage of hydraulic versions of these types of devices remains in force.
Follow the general billing instructions in §460 Bill on Form HCFA-1450 or electronic equivalent. 

Applicable Bill Types.--The appropriate bill types are 12X, 13X, 83X, and 85X.

If you utilize the UB-92 flat file use record type 40 to report bill type.  Record type (Field No. 1), sequence number (Field No. 2), patient control number (Field No.3), and type of bill (Field No. 4) are required.

If you utilize the hard copy UB-92 (Form HCFA-1450) report the applicable bill type in Form Locator (FL) 4 “Type of Bill”.  

HCPCS Reporting.--For claims with dates of service on or after July 1, 1999  report CPT code 93799 (Unlisted cardiovascular service or procedure). For dates of service on or after January 1, 2000 report HCPCS code G0166, (External counterpulsation, per treatment session).  If you utilize the UB-92 flat file use record type 61, HCPCS code (Field No. 5) to report the CPT/HCPCS code.  If you utilize the hard copy UB-92 (Form HCFA-1450) report the CPT/HCPCS code in FL 44 “HCPCS/Rates.” 

Codes for external cardiac assist (92971), ECG rhythm strip and report (93040 or 93041), pulse oximetry (94760 or 94761) and plethysmography (93922 or 93923) or other monitoring tests for examining the effects of this treatment are not medically necessary with this service and are not paid on the same day, unless they occur in a clinical setting not connected with the delivery of the ECP.
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D.
Radiology or Other Diagnostic Unlisted Service or Procedure.--You may find radiology and other diagnostic services for which a corresponding code in HCPCS may not be found.  This is because these are typically services that are rarely provided, unusual, or new.  You have been instructed to assign the appropriate "unlisted procedure" code to any such service. The following list contains the "unlisted procedure" codes along with the suggested revenue code for billing.

For Radiology
Revenue Code

HCPCS
Definition
32X 


76499
Unlisted diagnostic radiologic procedure

402


76999
Unlisted ultrasound procedure

333


77299
Unlisted procedure, therapeutic radiology clinical treatment planning

333


77399
Unlisted procedure, medical radiation physics, dosimetry and treatment devices

333


77499
Unlisted procedure, therapeutic radiology clinical treatment management

333


77799
Unlisted procedure, clinical brachytherapy

34X


78099
Unlisted endocrine procedure, diagnostic nuclear medicine

34X


78199
Unlisted hematopoietic, reticuloendothelial and lymphatic procedure, diagnostic nuclear medicine

34X


78299
Unlisted gastrointestinal procedure, diagnostic nuclear

medicine

34X


78399
Unlisted musculoskeletal procedure, diagnostic nuclear medicine

34X


78499
Unlisted cardiovascular procedure, diagnostic nuclear

medicine

34X


78599
Unlisted respiratory procedure, diagnostic nuclear 

medicine

34X


78699
Unlisted nervous system procedure, diagnostic nuclear

medicine 

34X


78799
Unlisted genitourinary procedure, diagnostic nuclear

medicine

34X


78999
Unlisted miscellaneous procedure, diagnostic nuclear

medicine

34X


79999
Unlisted radiopharmaceutical therapeutic procedure

For Other Diagnostic Procedures
Revenue Code

HCPCS
Definition
75X


91299
Unlisted diagnostic gastroenterology procedure

47X


92599
Unlisted otorhinolaryngological service or procedure

48X


93799
Unlisted cardiovascular service or procedure

73X


93799
Unlisted cardiovascular service or procedure

921


93799
Unlisted cardiovascular service or procedure

46X


94799
Unlisted pulmonary service or procedure

74X


95999
Unlisted neurological or neuromuscular diagnostic

procedure

922


95999
Unlisted neurological or neuromuscular diagnostic

procedure
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There will be a minimal number of "unlisted procedures" to report. Because payment limitation will not be applied to "unlisted procedures," you are to furnish a complete description of every radiology procedure on your chargemaster to which you assign an "unlisted procedure" code.  Include a narrative definition of the procedure and a description of the nature, extent and need for the procedure and the time, effort, and equipment necessary.  Your intermediary will determine if you have correctly identified the procedure as "unlisted."  If the procedure is not identified correctly, your intermediary will inform you of the correct HCPCS code to assign to the procedure in your chargemaster.

E.
EMC Formats.--

1.
Standard Tape Format.--Use record type 61 (Addendum A) to report outpatient services.  Record type, sequence number, patient control number (if used), revenue code, HCPCS code, units and charges are required.  Modifiers and dates of service are not needed.  The "from" and "through" dates of the bill are included in another record in the EMC format.

2.
Direct Data Entry.--Enter the HCPCS code for radiology on your data entry screen at the same location you use for clinical lab codes.

F.
Payment Methodology.--Aggregate payments are the lesser of the amount that would be paid under the law prior to enactment of §4066 or a blended amount based in part on prevailing charges or fee schedule amounts for the same services performed in physicians' offices in the same locality.  Final payment is based upon the hospital's cost report.

For outpatient radiology services, your intermediary calculates the blended payment amount according to a formula that sums the "cost proportion" and the "charge proportion."

The "cost proportion" is the amount that would be paid under the law prior to enactment of §4066 (i.e., the lesser of reasonable costs or customary charges, after subtracting deductible and coinsurance amounts).

The "charge proportion" is 62 percent of 80 percent of the prevailing charges (after application of the deductible) paid to participating physicians for the same services as if they were performed in a physician's office in the same locality.  The prevailing charges are effective for services October 1, 1988, through March 31, 1989.  Fee schedule amounts are used for services furnished April 1, 1989, and later.

For radiology services provided October 1, 1988 through September 30, 1989, the blended amount is 65 percent "cost proportion" and 35 percent "charge proportion."  For services provided on or after October 1, 1989, the blended amount is 50 percent "cost proportion" and 50 percent "charge proportion."  For services provided on or after January 1, 1991, the blended amount is 42 percent "cost proportion" and 58 percent "charge proportion."

The payment limits for other outpatient diagnostic services apply for services beginning October 1, 1989.  Calculate the blended payment amount by using the same formula to calculate outpatient radiology services, except that the "charge proportion" is 42 percent of 80 percent of the prevailing charges of participating physicians in the same locality.
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The blended amount is based on 65 percent "cost proportion" and 35 percent "charge proportion" for other diagnostic services provided on or after October 1, 1989, and before October 1, 1990, and 50 percent "cost proportion" and 50 percent "charge proportion" for such services provided on or after October 1, 1990.

The HCPCS codes and definitions for radiology and other diagnostic services subject to the payment limitation are included in Addenda H and I.

G.
Payment Limit Basis.--

1.
Fee Schedule for Radiology.--Effective for services provided April 1, 1989, and later, the payment limit for hospital outpatient radiology procedures is determined on the basis of the fee schedule used by the carrier for payment.  This schedule is based on relative value units (RVUs) and conversion factors.

2.
Prevailing Charges for Other Diagnostic Services.--The payment limit for other diagnostic services is determined using prevailing charges developed by the carrier for the hospital's locality.  Your intermediary furnishes lists of fee schedule and prevailing charge amounts.

4-436
Rev. 621

11-93
BILLING PROCEDURES
444

444.
BILLING FOR PART B OUTPATIENT PHYSICAL THERAPY (OPT) SERVICES

A.
General.--These instructions identify documentation requirements for OPT claims that you submit to your intermediary for MR.  Intermediaries conduct focused medical review (FMR) of OPT claims. (See §419.)  They may select OPT claims for FMR by using the diagnostic edits, discussed below in subsection B, or use other methods of selection.  Medical documentation is to be submitted when requested by your intermediary.


These instructions do not apply to PT services provided under a home health plan of treatment.


B.
Diagnostic Edits.--Diagnostic edits are based on ICD-9-CM diagnoses, elapsed time from start of care (at the billing provider), and number of visits.  See Exhibit I.  Intermediaries do not deny a bill solely on the basis that it exceeds the criteria in these edits.  The edits are only for selecting bills to review or for paying bills that meet edit criteria without MR.  They do not provide automatic coverage up to these criteria.  The criteria neither guarantee minimum coverage nor set maximum coverage limits.


OPT edits were developed for a number of diagnoses selected on the basis that, when linked with a recent date of onset, there is a high probability that Medicare patients with those diagnoses require skilled OPT.  The edits do not specify every diagnosis that may require PT, and therefore, if a given diagnosis does not appear in the edits, it does not create a presumption that OPT services are not necessary or are inappropriate.
For patients receiving other physical therapy services (V57.1) only during an encounter/visit, sequence first the appropriate V code for the service, and if documented, sequence second the diagnosis or problem for which the services are being performed.

EXAMPLE:
Outpatient rehabilitation services, V57.1 (Other physical therapy), for a patient with multiple sclerosis, 340.  Sequence the V code first, follow with the code for multiple sclerosis (V57.1, 340).  Use this same procedure for V57.81 (Orthotic training), V57.89 (Other specified rehabilitation procedure) and V57.9 (Unspecified rehabilitation procedure).
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Bills are evaluated based on the diagnostic PT edits using:

o
Facility and Patient Identification - (facility name, patient name, provider number, HICN, age).

o
Diagnosis - The primary diagnosis for which OPT services are furnished must be listed by ICD-9-CM code first; other Dx(s) applicable to the patient or that influence care follow.

o
Duration - The total length of time OPT services are furnished by you (in days) from the date treatment is initiated for the diagnosis (including the last day in the current billing period).

o
Number of Visits - The total number of patient visits completed since OPT services were initiated by you for the diagnosis being treated.  Give the total visits to date (including the last visit in the billing period) rather than for each separate billing (value code 50).

o
Date Treatment Started (Occurrence Code 35) - The date OPT services were initiated by you for the primary PT Dx treated.

o
Billing Period - When OPT services began and ended in the billing period (From/Through dates).


C.
Medical Review Process.--A bill is medically reviewed if it exceeds the limit set in the edits, represents a diagnosis other than one on the edits, or is selected for FMR by some other method.


A bill selected for MR is reviewed in conjunction with the medical information you submit.


1.
Payable PT Services.--OPT services may be paid only if they meet all requirements established by Medicare guidelines and regulations.  Each bill for OPT services must include adequate medical documentation to justify payment.


2.
Documentation.--Your intermediary may request any of the following data:


o
Medical History - Medical history which is pertinent to, or influences the OPT treatment furnished, including a brief description of the functional status of the patient prior to the onset of the condition requiring OPT, and any pertinent prior PT treatment.
4-440
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o
Date of Onset (Occurrence Code 11) - The date of onset of the primary PT diagnosis for which OPT services were rendered by you.

o
Physician Referral and Date 

o
PT Initial Evaluation and Date  

o
Plan of Treatment and Date Established 

o
Date of Last Certification - The date on which the plan of treatment was last certified by the physician.

o
Progress Notes - Updated patient status reports concerning the patient's current functional abilities/limitations.

The information is used along with that in subsection B, to assess the appropriateness of the OPT plan of treatment and the patient's progress.  The medical information supporting a bill must be specific.  Documentation written in general terms, e.g., "strength appears to have increased" or "can now reach higher overhead" or "medical history-chronic arthritis" is insufficient.  To make an informed MR decision the intermediary will request documentation when you submitted incomplete or inadequate documentation.  This information is obtained from you regardless of the document type the you keep (i.e., it does not matter whether the baseline evaluation is part of the treatment plan, the progress notes or the medical history, intermediaries obtain and use this information in their review).  Submit the physician's pertinent evaluations, progress notes and opinions about the patient's need for rehabilitation services when they are available.

3.
Medical History.--If a history of previous OPT treatment is not available, you may provide a general summary regarding the patient's past relevant medical history recorded during the initial evaluation or through contact with the referring physician. Provide information regarding prior history and treatment by the referring physician when available.  

The patient's medical history, as it relates to the OPT, must include the date of onset and/or exacerbation of the illness or injury.  If the patient has had prior OPT for the same condition, the history in conjunction with the patient's current assessment is used by the intermediary to establish whether additional treatment is reasonable.  

The history of treatments is also necessary for patients who have transferred to a new provider for additional treatment.  For example, if surgery has been performed, inform the intermediary of the type and date of surgery.  The date of onset and type of surgical procedure should be specific for diagnoses such as fractured hip.  For other diagnoses,

Rev. 598
4-441

444(Cont.)
BILLING PROCEDURES
09-90

such as arthritis, the date of onset may be general and can be established from the date the patient first required medical treatment.  For other types of chronic diagnoses, give the date of the change or deterioration in the patient's condition and a description of the changes that necessitate skilled OPT.  For example, a patient who had an amputation several years ago might recently have been fitted with a new prosthesis.

4.
Evaluation.--Submit an OPT initial evaluation, (excluding routine screening) when it is reasonable and necessary to determine if there is an expectation that either restorative or maintenance services will be appropriate for the patient's condition. Submit reevaluations when the patient exhibits a demonstrable change in physical functional ability which requires reevaluation in order to reestablish appropriate treatment goals, or when required for ongoing assessment of the patient's rehabilitation needs.  Initial evaluations or reevaluations that are determined reasonable and necessary based upon the patient's condition, may be approved by the intermediary even though the expectations are not realized, or when the evaluation determines that skilled rehabilitation is not needed.

The PT evaluation establishes the baseline data necessary for assessing expected rehabilitation potential, setting realistic goals, and measuring progress.  The evaluation of the patient's condition forms the basis for the PT treatment goals.

Include in your evaluation (when possible) objective tests and measurements which normally include functional, strength, and range of motion (ROM) assessments.  However, for patients with certain neurological conditions (such as upper motor neuron conditions) assessment of strength may not be valid.  Where these tests are not applicable, the physical therapist should document the patient's functional loss and the need for skilled OPT intervention resulting from conditions such as:

o
Self-Care Dependence - The individual is dependent upon skilled assistance or supervision from another person in self-care activities.  These activities include, but are not limited to, significant functional loss or loss of previous functional gains in the ability to:

--
Drink;

--
Feed;

--
Dress; or

--
Maintain personal hygiene.

Additionally, this could include care of braces or other adaptive devices.

o
Mobility Dependence - The individual is dependent upon another person for skilled OPT assistance or supervision in such areas as transfer, gait deviation, stair climbing, and wheelchair maneuvering due to, but not limited to:
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--
Decreased strength;

--
Marked muscle spasticity;

--
Moderate to severe pain;

--
Contractures;

--
Incoordination;

--
Perceptual motor loss;

--
Orthotic need; or

--
Need for ambulatory or mobility device.

This could involve patients with or without impairment of the lower leg who are partially independent with wheelchair and/or who have significant architectural or environmental barriers. 

o
Safety Dependence/Secondary Complications - A safety problem exists when a patient cannot handle him/herself without skilled assistance in a manner that is physically safe.  This may extend to the performance of activities of daily living or to acquired secondary complications which could intensify medical sequelae such as fracture nonunion, or decubiti.  Some examples of safety dependence are high probability of falling, swallowing difficulties, severe loss of pain or skin sensation, progressive joint contracture, and infection requiring skilled PT intervention to protect the patient from further complication.

Each patient's condition calls for assessments which are unique to specific impairments. For example, documentation in the treatment of open wounds or ulcerations requires other objective and subjective documentation, such as size and depth of the wound, amount and frequency of drainage, signs of granulation, or evidence of infection, etc.  

If the goal for a patient is to increase functional abilities, ROM, or strength, the initial evaluation must measure (if at all possible) the patient's starting functional abilities, ROM and strength.  If the assessment indicates that joint range of motion or strength is normal, there should be evidence of this assessment in the initial evaluation or progress notes, e.g., "within normal limits."  If objective documentation cannot be accomplished for any reason, note this in the inital evaluation or progress notes along with the reason(s).

5.
Plan of Treatment.--The OPT plan of treatment must include specific functional goals and a reasonable estimate of when they will be reached (e.g., 6 weeks).  It is not adequate to estimate "1 to 2 months on an ongoing basis." The plan of treatment must include modalities/procedures, frequency, and duration of treatment.  The modalities/procedures must be specific.  Submit changes in the plan of treatment with the progress notes.

The plan of treatment must contain the following information: 
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o
Type of Modalities/Procedures - Describe the specific nature of the therapy to be provided. Some examples of PT modalities/procedures are deep heat (e.g., diathermy, ultrasound), superficial heat (e.g., hot packs, whirlpool), and therapeutic exercises and gait training.

o
Frequency of Visits - Provide an estimate of the frequency of treatment to be rendered (e.g., 3x week).

o
Estimated Duration - Identify the length of time over which the services are to be rendered.  It may be expressed in days, weeks, or months.

o
Diagnoses - Document the PT disorder/diagnosis if different from the medical diagnosis.  For example, the medical diagnosis might be "rheumatoid arthritis." However, the shoulder might be the only area being treated, so the PT diagnosis might be "adhesive capsulitis."  In order to establish the PT diagnosis, diagnostic tests are strongly advised.

o
Functional Goals - Document the physical therapist's and/or physician's description of what the patient is expected to achieve as a result of therapy.

o
Rehabilitation Potential - Document the therapist's and/or physician's expectation concerning the patient's ability to meet the goals at initiation of treatment.

6.
Progress Reports (Status Summary(s) Related to the Billing Period).--Provide treatment information regarding the current status of the patient during the billing period.  Update in the progress notes and any needed reevaluation(s) baseline information provided at the initial evaluation.  If there is a change in the plan of treatment, document it in accordance with §242.3.  Additionally, when a patient is continued from one billing period to another, reflect in the progress report(s) a comparison between the patient's current functional status and that of the previous billing and/or at the initial evaluation.

Where a valid expectation of improvement exists at the time OPT services are initiated, or thereafter, reasonable and necessary services are covered even though the expectation may not be realized.  However, in such instances, the OPT services are covered only until no further significant functional improvement can be reasonably expected.  Document in progress reports or status summaries the continued expectation that the patient's condition will continue to improve significantly in a reasonable and generally predictable period of time.  "Significant," in this context, means a generally measurable and substantial increase in the patient's present level of physical functional abilities compared to their level at the time treatment was initiated.
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Do not interpret the term "significant" so stringently that you do not submit a claim simply because of a temporary setback in the patient's progress.  For example, a patient may experience a new intervening medical complication or a brief period when lack of progress occurs.  Intermediaries approve claims if the services are reasonable and necessary, and if there is a reasonable expectation that significant improvement in the patient's overall safety or functional ability will occur.  However, the physical therapist and/or physician must document such lack of progress and explain the need for continued skilled PT intervention.

Medical review of rehabilitation claims is conducted with an understanding that skilled intervention may be needed, and improvement in a patient's condition may still occur, even where a patient's full or partial recovery is not possible.  For example, a terminally ill patient may begin to exhibit self care, mobility and/or safety dependence requiring PT services.  The fact that full or partial recovery is not possible or rehabilitation potential is not present, is not the deciding factor.  The deciding factor is based on whether the services are reasonable effective treatment for the patient's condition and require the skills of a physical therapist, or whether they can be safely and effectively carried out by nonskilled personnel, without the physical therapist's supervision.  Clearly describe the reasons for PT intervention in the submitted documentation, as well as the goals of such care.

It is essential that the physical therapist document the updated status in a clear, concise, and objective manner.  Stress objective tests and measurements when practical.  The physical therapist selects the appropriate method to demonstrate current patient status. However, the method chosen, as well as the measures used, should be consistent during the treatment duration.  If the method used to demonstrate progress is changed or comparable measures are used, document the reasons including how the new method relates to the old.  The intermediary must have an overview of your treatment goals in order to compare the patient's current functional status to that in previous reporting periods.

While objective documentation often necessitates ROM, strength, and other objective measurements; documentation of the patient's current functional status compared to previous reporting period(s) is of paramount importance.  Document the deficits in functional ability in order that correct MR decisions may be made.

Physical therapists must document functional improvements (or lack thereof) as a result of their treatments.  Document functional progress whenever possible in objective, measurable terms.  The following illustrates these principles:

o
Pain - Describe the presence or absence of pain and its effect on the patient's functional abilities.  Submit a description of the intensity, type, changing pattern, and location at specific joint ROM to materially aid MR decisions.  Describe the limitations placed on the patient's self care, mobility and/or safety, as well as the subjective progress made in the reduction of pain through treatment.
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Transcutaneous electrical nerve stimulation (TENS) is a technique using surface electrodes and electrical current to interrupt pain pathways and sensation of pain through peripheral nerves.  Generally, it is covered on a trial basis for up to 1 month.  Document any trial period extending beyond 1 month your as to reason and medical necessity.  These claims may be approved only when the documentation supports the need to assess the patient's suitability for continued treatment with TENS.  Once it is determined that TENS should be continued as therapy and the patient has been trained to use the stimulator; it is expected that the stimulator will be employed by the patient in his home.  Payment may be made under the prosthetic devices benefit for the TENS stimulator.  Payment may not be approved for continued OPT treatments with TENS.  (See Coverage Issues Manual 35-46 and 65-8.)

o
Therapeutic Exercise - Your documentation must support the skilled nature of the exercise program, and/or the need for design and establishment of a maintenance exercise program.  The goals should be to increase functional abilities in self care, mobility or patient safety.  Document the goals and type of exercise provided and the major muscle groups treated.

Submit claims when the therapeutic exercise, because of documented medical complications, the condition of the patient, or complexity of the exercise employed, must be rendered by or under the supervision of, a physical therapist.  For example, while passive and active assistive exercise may be performed safely and effectively by nonskilled personnel, the presence of fracture nonunion, severe joint pain, or other medical or safety complications may warrant skilled PT intervention to render the service and/or to establish a safe maintenance program.  In these cases, the complications and the skilled services they require, must be documented by physician orders and/or physical therapy notes.  Include the patient's losses and/or dependencies in self care, mobility and safety.  The possibility of adverse effects from improper performance of an otherwise unskilled service does not make it a skilled service.  Provide documentation that supports why skilled PT is needed for the patient's medical condition and/or safety.

Submit claims that document establishment and design of a needed maintenance exercise program to fit the patient's level of ADL, function, and needed instruction to the patient, supportive personnel and/or family members to safely and effectively carry out the program.  Reevaluation may be approved when your documentation indicates it is reasonable and necessary for readjusting the maintenance program to meet the patient's changing needs.  Provide justification for readjusting a patient's maintenance program, e.g., loss of previous functional levels.

o
Cardiac Rehabilitation Exercise - Physical therapy is not covered when furnished in connection with cardiac rehabilitation exercise program services (see Coverage Issues Manual 35-25) unless there also is a diagnosed noncardiac condition requiring therapy, e.g., where a patient who is recuperating from an acute phase of heart disease had a
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stroke which requires PT.  (While the cardiac rehabilitation exercise program may be considered by some a form of PT, it is a specialized program conducted and/or supervised by specially trained personnel whose services are performed under the direct supervision of a physician.) Restrictions on coverage of PT do not affect rules regarding coverage or noncoverage of such services when furnished in a hospital inpatient or outpatient setting.

o
Gait Training - Document that the skilled gait training is designed to restore functional abilities (or to design and establish a safe maintenance program) which can reasonably be expected to improve the patient's ability to walk or walk more safely. Clarify the patient's gait deviation, current functional limitations, and/or safety dependence during gait.  Identify the gait problem treated, e.g., to correct a balance/incoordination and safety problem or a specific gait deviation, such as a Trendelenberg gait.  Submit the type of gait deviation requiring skilled intervention, the functional limitations in mobility and/or safety dependence, the patient's understanding or lack of understanding of the gait training, the amount of assistance needed during gait and the distance the patient is able to walk.  Gait training may be approved only when your documentation differentiates skilled gait training rendered from assistive walking, when the patient is walking repetitiously and merely improving distance or endurance (assistive or nonassistive).

o
Transfer Training - Describe the patient's current functional limitations in transfer ability that warrant skilled PT intervention.  Include the special transfer training needed and rendered, and any training needed by supportive personnel and/or family members to safely and effectively carry it out.  Transfer training may be approved only when your documentation supports a skilled need for evaluation, design and effective monitoring and instruction of the special transfer technique for safety and completion of the task.

If your documentation supports only repetitious carrying out of the transfer method, once established and monitored for safety and completion of the task, it will be considered noncovered care.

o
Electrical Nerve Stimulation - Submit claims for reasonable and necessary electrical stimulation to delay or prevent disuse atrophy, but only where your documentation indicates that the nerve supply (including brain, spinal cord and peripheral nerves), to the muscle is intact, and other nonneurological reasons for disuse are causing atrophy.  (See Coverage Issues Manual §35-77.)

Electrotherapy for the treatment of facial nerve paralysis, e.g., Bell's palsy is not a covered service. (See Coverage Issues Manual §35-72.)
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Submit claims for functional electrical stimulation (FES) used to test the suitability for improving the patient's functional ability when documented in the PT notes as lost.  For example, to stimulate the dorsiflexors of the ankle, thereby reducing toe drag during the swing-through phase of gait.  Document the functional limitations for which FES is used.

o
Biofeedback Therapy - Submit claims when your documentation indicates that it is reasonable and necessary for the patient for muscle reeducation of specific muscle groups, or for treating pathological muscle abnormalities of spasticity, incapacitating muscle spasm, or weakness. 

If your documentation only supports treatment for ordinary muscle tension states or for psychosomatic conditions the claim will not be approved.  (See Coverage Issues Manual §35-27.)

o
Fabrication of Temporary Prostheses, Braces, and Splints - Submit claims for reasonable and necessary fabrication of temporary prostheses, braces and splints, and any reasonable and necessary skilled training needed in their safe and effective use.  Indicate the need for the device and training, documenting the patient's functional limitations.

D.
Certification and Recertification.--PT services must be certified and recertified by a physician to meet Medicare guidelines.  They must be furnished while the patient is under the care of a physician.  The OPT services may be furnished under a written plan of treatment established by the physician or a qualified physical therapist providing them; however, if the plan is established by a physical therapist, it must be reviewed periodically by the physician.  The plan of care must be established (reduced to writing by either professional or you when you make a written record of the oral orders) before treatment is begun.  When OPT services are continued under the same plan of treatment for a period of time, the physician must certify at intervals of at least every 30 days that there is a continuing need for them.  Obtain the recertification at the time the plan of treatment is reviewed since the same interval is required for the plan's review.  Any changes to the treatment plan established by a physical therapist must be in writing and signed by the physical therapist or by the attending physician.  Recertifications must be signed by the physician who reviewed the plan.  The physician may change a plan of treatment established by the physical therapist, the physical therapist may not alter a plan of treatment established by a physician.

E.
Physical Therapy Forms.--Documentation may be submitted on a specific form or may be copies of your original record.  Your intermediary may require a specific form if it finds it more efficient than using your records; however, the form must capture the required MR information.  If your intermediary chooses to require a specific form, it shows the OMB clearance number.  Your information must be complete.  If it is not, your intermediary will return the bill for additional information.  The intermediary requires the same information that a physical therapist does to properly treat the patient.
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EXHIBIT I


OUTPATIENT PHYSICAL THERAPY EDITS

The following edits are not based on normative treatment.  Intermediaries do not deny a bill solely on the basis that it exceeds the edits.  The edits are for selecting bills for Level II MR or paying bills that meet the edits.

Edit


 Number
Duration
ID #
Diagnosis
ICD-9-CM
of Visits 
 (Days)
1.
Neoplasms
162.0-163.9
13
38 

185-188.9

165.0-165.9
16
48

171.0-172.9

173.5-173.9

174.0-175.9

191.0-192.9

195.3-195.8

201.00-208.9

237.5-237.9

238.0-238.1

239.1-239.3

239.8-239.9

170.2-170.9
24
62

225.0-225.9


239.6

2.
Parkinson's Disease
332.0-332.1
13
38 

3.
Meningitis/Encephalitis
320.0-323.9
16
62

Intracranial and 
324.0-324.9

  intraspinal abcess

Other degenerative




  diseases of the basal ganglia
333.0
Hydrocephalus and

  other cerebral

  degeneration
331.3-331.4

331.89

Huntington's Chorea
333.4-333.99

  and other choreas

Spinocerebellar disease
334.0-334.9

ALS and other motor 
335.2-335.9

  neuron diseases
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Edit


 Number
Duration
ID #
Diagnosis
ICD-9-CM
of Visits 
 (Days)
Other diseases of the
336.0-336.9

  spinal cord 

Unspecified disorder of

  autonomic N.S.
337.9

Multiple Sclerosis
340

Demyelinating Diseases

  of CNS
341.8-341.9

Hemiplegia (old 

  unspecified)
342.0-342.9

Cerebral palsy
343.0-343.9

Unspecified disorders 

  of N.S.
349.9

Late effects of CVA
438

Other conditions of brain
348.0-348.9

Other unspecified

  disorders of nervous
349.0-349.9

  system

Other ill defined cere-
37.0-437.9

 
  brovascular diseases 

Intracranial injury
851.00-854.19

4.
Cerebral hemorrhage,
430-434.9
28
72

  occlusion, stenosis

CVA, acute
436

Concussion, Loss of
850.40-850.49

  consciousness without

  return to previous

  level

Intracranial injury
800.70-800.89

  including those with
801.70-801.89

  skull Fx
803.20-803.39

803.70-803.89

804.70-804.89
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Edit


 Number
Duration
ID #
Diagnosis
ICD-9-CM
of Visits 
 (Days)
5.
Other paralytic
344.0-344.9
32
93

  syndromes, paraplegia

  quadriplegia

6.
Post-herpetic polyneuro-

  pathy
053.13
13
40

Neurosyphilis
094.0-094.9

Late effects polio
138

Disorders of 
353.0-359.9
16
62

  peripheral nerves
(except 357.0)

Diabetes with neurologi-
250.60-250.61


  cal manifest

Fx of vertebral column 
806.00-806.5
30
93

  with spinal cord 
806.8-806.9

  injury

Spinal cord injury
952.00-957.9
24
62

  without spinal bone

  injury.  Peripheral

  nerve injury.

Acute infective

  polyneuritis
357.0

Disturbance of skin

  sensation
782.0
12
38

Bell's palsy
351.0

Injury to facial nerve
951.4

7.
Diabetes with peripheral
250.00-250.01 
16
62

  circulatory disorders
250.60-250.71

Aortic aneurysm
441.4-441.9

442.9


Arterial embolism
444.0-446.5


Hypertension unspecified
401.9 
13
38 

Diseases of circulatory
402.00-429.9

  system

Raynaud's/Buerger's/PVD
443.0-443.9 

Thrombophlebitis lower   
451.11-451.2 

  extremity
451.9

453.8-453.9
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Edit


 Number
Duration
ID #
Diagnosis
ICD-9-CM
of Visits 
 (Days)
Other diseases of arter-  

  ies and arterioles
447.0-447.9  

Other disorders of

  circulatory system
459.0-459.9 

Edema
782.3 
10
31

Postmastectomy lymphe-
457.0-457.1

  dema other lymphedema

Varicose vein with
454.1

  inflammation

8.
Chronic ulcer of skin
707.0-707.9
29
62

Hansen's Disease
030.0-030.9
25
62

Gas gangrene
040.0

Diabetes with ulcer 

  manifestation
250.80-250.81

Varicose vein with ulcer
454.0

454.2

Cellulitis
681.00-682.9

Other local infection of 
686.0-686.9

  skin

Gangrene
785.4

Open wounds
875.0-884.2

890.0-894.2

Burns (second degree)
941.20-941.29

942.20-942.29

943.20-943.29

944.20-944.28

945.20-945.29

946.2

949.2 

Post traumatic wound
958.3

  infection


Infection of stump
997.62

Superficial injury 

  infected
915.9
13
31

916.9

917.9

919.9
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Edit


 Number
Duration
ID #
Diagnosis
ICD-9-CM
of Visits 
 (Days)
9.
Psoriasis
696.0-696.1
14
62

Dermatitis unspecified
692.9
13
31

Unspecified disorder

  
  of skin
709.9

10.
Acute Bronchitis
466.0-466.1
12
31

Bronchopneumonia
480.0-486


Bronchitis, emphysema
490-492.8

Chronic airway 
496

  obstruction

Symptoms of respiratory
786.09
 9
31

  system and other

  chest symptoms
786.50

786.52

Tuberculosis respiratory
010.00-012.8 


Asthma, unspecified
493.9

Bronchiectasis
494

11.
Chronic renal failure
585
12
38

Acute renal failure
584.9

Nephritis, nephropathy
583.9


Renal failure unspecified
586

Unspecified lesion

  in kidney
593.9

12.
Lupus erythematosus
695.4
16
62

Diffuse disease of
710.0-710.9

  connective tissue

Arthropathy associated
711.00-711.99

  with infection

Arthropathy associated 
713.0-713.8

  with other disorders


Rheumatoid arthritis and
714.0-714.9

  inflammatory polyarthro-

  pathies

Gouty arthropathy
274.0

Rev. 656
4-453

444 (Cont.)
BILLING PROCEDURES
11-93

Exhibit I (Cont.)

Edit


 Number
Duration
ID #
Diagnosis
ICD-9-CM
of Visits 
 (Days)
13.
Osteoarthrosis and allied
715.00-716.99
13
31

  disorders

14.
T.M.J. disorders
524.6
13
38 

Internal derangement of 
717.0-719.99


  joint, other derange-

  ment of joint and other

  unspecified disorders

  of joint

15.
Dorsopathies
720.0-724.9
13
31

Osteitis deformans
731.0

Aseptic necrosis
733.40-733.49

Disorder of bone and

  cartilage
733.81-733.91

Chondromalacia
733.92

Other acquired
733.99

 deformities
737.0-737.9

738.4-738.6

738.8-739.8

Anomalies of spine
756.10-756.12

756.19

756.9

Osteomyelitis
730.00-730.29
16
62

Acquired deformities
736.00-736.9

755.31

Osteoporosis
733.00-733.09
10
31

Pathological Fx
733.1
12
31

16.
Peripheral enthesopathies
725-729.9
13
31

  and allied syndromes 

  (excluding 727.1 dis-

  orders of muscles, and 

  727.40-727.49) tendons

  and their attachments

  and other soft tissues

Herpes zoster
053.10-053.12

053.8-053.9
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Edit


 Number
Duration
ID #
Diagnosis
ICD-9-CM
of Visits 
 (Days)
17.
Senile dementia
290.0-290.10
10
31

Other cerebral

   degenerations
331.0-331.2

331.9

Nonallopathic lesions
739.1-739.7

Gait disturbance due

  to debility
780.7

Syncope/collapse
780.2-780.4

  convulsions, dizziness

Abnormal posture
781.9

Debility, unspecified
799.3

  and other
799.8-799.9

Abnormal involuntary

  movements
781.0
12
38

Abnormality of gait
781.2-781.4

  incoordination, transi-

  ent paralysis of limb

T.I.A.
435.0-435.9
13
38

18.
Fx of vertebral column
805.00-805.98
13
38 

  without cord injury

Fx of rib, sternum
807.00-807.49
12
38 

Fx of clavicle
810.00-810.03

Fx of unspecified bone
829.0-829.1

19.
Fx of pelvis
808.0-808.9
18
62

Fx of femur
820.00-821.39

20.
Fx of patella
822.0-822.1
18
62

Fx of tibia and fibula
823.00-823.92

Fx of ankle, tarsals,

  metatarsals
824.0-825.39
13
62

Fx, other multiple
827.0-827.1
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 Number
Duration
ID #
Diagnosis
ICD-9-CM
of Visits 
 (Days)
21.
Fx of humerus
811.00-819.1
18
62

Fx of radius and ulna

Fx of carpals

Fx of metacarpals and 

  phalanges

22.
Dislocations
830.0-839.9
18
62

Crushing injury
927.0-929.9

23.
Sprains and strains
840.0-848.9
13
31

Late effects of strains, 
905.6-905.7

  sprains, dislocations


Contusions
922.0-924.9

Injury, other unspecified
959.0-959.9

24.
Amputation upper
885.0-887.7
24
62

  lower
895.0-897.7
28
93

25.
Burns (3rd and 4th
941.30-941.59
32
93

  degree)
942.30-942.59

943.30-943.59

944.30-944.58

945.30-945.59

946.3-946.5

949.3-949.5

26.
Joint replacement
V43.6
13
38 

Aortocoronary bypass
V45.81

Neuropacemaker
V45.89

Convalescence following

 
  FX
V66.4

Followup exam FX
V67.4

Fitting and adjustment
V52.0-52.1
10
31

  of prosthetic care


Removal internal fixation
V54.0


  device


Observation for 

  specified condition
V71.8
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Edit


 Number
Duration
ID #
Diagnosis
ICD-9-CM
of Visits 
 (Days)
Orthopedic aftercare
V54.8-V54.9
12
38 

Other aftercare following

  surgery
V58.4

Other specified aftercare
V58.8

Unspecified aftercare
V58.9

Other followup
V67.59

V67.9

Late effects Fx
905.1-905.5
13
38

Late effects tendon 
905.8

  injury

Late effects amputation
905.9

Late effects of injuries
906.0-909.9

Complications of 
996.4

  surgical and medical
996.60-997.3

  care
997.60-997.9

998.3

998.5

998.8-998.9

999.9
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